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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ninyo & Moore was authorized by Christopher A. Joseph & Associates to perform a Phase I En-
vironmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property at 5746-5800 West Avenue L in the City of
Lancaster, California (site). Historical rescarch, document review, and site assessment a_ctivities
were conducted between June 18 and July 26, 2007. In summary, the following items were
noted: '

* From the 1920s to approximately the early 1980s, the site was utilized for agricultural pur-
poses. During this period, a number of buildings associated with site agricultural use and
residences were located in the central portion of the site. According to Mr. Frank Lane, a
representative of Lane Ranch, during the early 1980s, the operation of the site changed from
agricultural to ranching. Additional small outbuildings were added, in the vicinity of the
original structures and in the pastures, to support the ranching operation. Three single family
residences (SFRs), two mobile homes, two barns, a machine shop, stables, and other out-
buildings associated with ranch operations are currently located on the site.

*  Aproduction water-well and associated cistern is located south of the main SFR.

*  Three approximately 500-gallon, mobile gasoline aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) are lo-
cated on the site. The three ASTs were reported as operational at the time of the site
reconnaissance. The ASTs are used to provide gasoline for ranching equipment. No leaks
or stains were observed.

*  According to building permits provided by the City of Lancaster, the structures located on
the site were constructed prior to the early 1940s,

¢ Building permits indicate that the residential structures on-site were connected to the city
sewer system in the late 1970s. According to Mr. Lane, cesspools, the original sewer dis-
posal systems on-site, were filled in with sand and abandoned in place at the same time.
Mr. Lane could not provide specifics regarding the number or location of the cesspools.

* Iwo mobile homes, with associated cesspool and leaching systems, were observed on the
site.

*  The site was listed as having a historically registered underground storage tank (UST). No
additional information was available regarding this UST.

*  No other potential on- or off-site sources of environmental concern were identified.

Ningo - ffinore
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Ninyo & Moore has performed a Phase T ESA, in conformance with the scope and limitations of
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-00, for the approximately 35-acre
property at 5746-5800 West Avenue L in the City of Lancaster, California. The following recog-
nized environmental conditions (RECs) were observed in connection with the site:

*  An existing cesspool/leaching system utilized for sewage disposal for the two mobile homes
located on the site.

* Historical cesspool/leaching system were utilized for sewage disposal for the SFRs. Infor-
mation regarding the number or location of the cesspools was not available.

*  Aproduction water-well and existing cistern located on the site.

* Based on the prior utilization of the site for agricultural and ranching practices, it is likely
that residual amounts of pesticides and herbicides are present 1n soil at the sile.

*  Three approximately 500-gallon, mobile ASTs are located on the site.

*  Based on the age of the structures, it is likely that asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) and
lead-based paint (LBP) are present in the buildings. Suspected ACMs and peeling paint on
the exterior of the residences were noted at the time of the site reconnaissance,

Ninyo & Moore has recommendation the following action for the site at this time:

* The mobile home cesspool/leaching system should be abandoned in general accordance with
current local and state regulations

e The water well and associated cistern should be abandoned in general accordance with cur-
rent local and state regulations.

*  During redevelopment or development of the site, if historic seplic systems or cesspools are
discovered, they should be abandoned in general accordance with current county and state
regulations

*  Limited soil sampling should be conducted to assess the presence of pesticides or herbicides
in soil at the site.

* A geophysical survey should be conducted to evaluate for the possible presence of a re-
ported historical UST at the site.

*  While ACMs and LBP are not RECs, Ninyo & Moore recommends that, prior to renovation

or demolition of the buildings on site, a survey be conducted to identify any potential ACMs
and LBP materials. o

2002 R ESA , Nimya - ffsore
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As with all proposed construction projects, we recommend that the following be implemented
during construction:

e The contractor will prepare a hazardous materials contingency plan addressing the potential
for discovery of unidentified USTs, septic systems, hazardous materials, petroleum hydro-
carbons, or hazardous or solid wastes encountered during construction. This contingency
plan will address UST decommissioning, field screening and materials testing methods,
mitigation and contaminant management requirements, and health and safety requirements.

* The contractor will prepare a soil monitoring plan prior to construction and will implement
it during all phases of construction. Disturbed soils will be monitored for visual evidence of
contamination (e.g., staining or discoloration). If visual evidence of contamination is ob-
served, the soil will be monitored for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
using appropriate field instruments, such as organic vapor measurement with photoioniza-
tion detectors (PIDs) or flame jonization detectors (FIDs). If the monitoring procedures
indicate the possible presence of contaminated soil, a contaminated soil contingency plan
will be implemented and will include procedures for segregation, sampling, and chemical
analysis of soil. Contaminated soil will be profiled for disposal and will be transported with
appropriate hazardous or non-hazardous waste manifests by a state-certified hazardous ma-
terial hauler to a state-certified disposal or recycling facility licensed to accept and treat the
type of waste indicated by the profiling process. The contaminated soil contingency plan
will be developed and in place during all construction activities. In the event that these

- processcs generate any contaminated groundwater that must be disposed of outside of the
dewatering/National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) process, the
groundwater will be profiled, manifested, hauled, and disposed of in the same manner.

207106002 R ESA 3
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1. INTRODUCTION

Christopher A. Joseph & Associates (client) authorized Ninyo & Moore to perform a Phase I En-
vironmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the approximately 35-acre property located at 5746-5800
West Avenue L in the City of Lancaster, California (site; Figure 1). The work was conducted in
general accordance with Ninyo & Moore’s Proposal No. S-6016 dated February 15, 2007. The
following sections identify the purpose, the involved parties, the scope of work, and the limita-

tions and exceptions associated with the Phase [ ESA.

1.1.  Purpose

In accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standards on
Environmental Sitc Assessments (ESAs) for Commercial Real Estate E 1527-00, the objec-
tive of the Phase I ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs), which
are defined by ASTM as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or pe-
troleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the prop--

*”

erty.

1.2. Involved Parties
Ms. Catherine Gough of Ninyo & Moore conducted the site reconnaissance and performed
interviews and regulatory inquiries. Ms. Krista Brodersen of Ninyo & Moore performed pro-

ject oversight and quality review.

1.3.  Scope of Work
Ninyo & Moore’s scope of work included the following:

¢ Review of readily available maps and reports pertaining to the site, as provided by the
client.

* Performance of a site reconnaissance to visually identify areas of possibly contaminated -
surficial soil or surface water, improperly stored hazardous materials, possible sources

207106002 R ESA 4
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of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and possible risks of contamination from activi-
ties at the site and adjacent properties.

* Review of readily available local regulatory agency files for the site.

¢ Review of available regulatory agency databases for the site and for properties located
within a specified radius of the site. The purpose of this review was to evaluate the pos-
sible environmental impact to the site. These databases list locations of known
hazardous waste sites, landfills, leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs), permitted
facilities that utilize underground storage tanks (USTs), and facilities that use, store, or
dispose of hazardous materials.

* Review of readily available historical documents, including aerial photographs (site and
vicinity), historical fire insurance rate maps (site and available adjacent properties),
building department records (site only), and city directories (site and available adjacent
properties), as necessary.

*  Preparation of this Phase I ESA report documenting findings and providing opinions
and conclusions regarding possible environmental impacts at the site.

1.4.  Limitations and Exceptions

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accor-
dance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by
environmental consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty, ex-
pressed or implied, is made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report.
Please note that this study did not include an evaluation of geotechnical conditions or poten-
tial geologic hazards. In addition, it should be noted that this Phase I ESA does not include

analysis of the following: asbestos-containing materials, methane gas, radon, lead-based

paint;lead-in-drinkingwater,—wetlands,—regulatory—compliance, cutturat-amthistoric Te=
sources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species,

indoor air quality, and high voltage power lines.

This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by it-
self, is designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein.
Ninyo & Moore should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has

questions regarding the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document.

207106002 R ESA 5
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2,

Our findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed site condi-
tions and the referenced literature. It should be understood that the conditions of a site can
change with time as a result of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject site or
nearby sites. In addition, changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and standards of
practice may occur due to government action or the broadening of knowledge. The findings
of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over time, in part or in whole, by changes over
which Ninyo & Moore has no control. Ninyo & Moore cannot warrant or guarantee that not
finding indicators of any particular hazardous material means that this particular hazardous
material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the site. Additional research, in-
cluding invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques now commonly

employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether.

1.5.  User Reliance
This report may be relied upon and is intended exclusively for use by the client. Any use or
reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than the cli-

ent is undertaken at said parties’ sole risk.

GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The following sections describe the location and the current uses of the site. The uses of adjacent

properties are also described.

207106602 R ESA 6

2.+ tocativoand Description

The site is on the southeast corner of 60™ Street West and West Avenue L in the City of Lan-
caster, Los Angeles County, California (Figure 1). The site is an approximately 35-acre
property located at 5746-5800 West Avenue L in the City of Lancaster, California {Figure 2).
The site description is based on information was obtained during a site reconnaissance by
Ninyo & Moore and information provided by Christopher A. Joseph & Associates. The site
is designated as County of Los Angeles Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APN) 3102-027-034
and 3102-027-035.

ﬁiﬁg@ «ffnore
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2.2. Current Title Information

A current title report was not provided for review.

2.3. Adjacent Properties
Adjacent properties are described in Table 1.

Table 1 — Adjacent Properties

Direction
from Site

North West Avenue L, followed by residential development.
East 57" Street West, followed by residential development.
South Vacant land.

West 60™ Street West, followed by Quartz Hill High School.,

Description

The site and surrounding properties are shown in Figure 2.

2.4.  Site Description and Current Site Uses/Operations

The following paragraphs present a description of the structures present at the site, the ten-
ants currently occupying the site, if any, the activities being conducted on-site, the hcating
and cooling systems utilized in the site building, the sewage disposal system, and the potable

water provider for the site.

2.4.1.  Site Description

= perty that comprises approximately 35 acres (Figure 2).
The site is an operational ranch with three single family residences {SFRs), two mobile
homes, two barns, a machine shop, stabies, and other out-buildings associated with
ranch operations. The machine shop is a wood framed building with a corrugated metal
roof and concrete floors. One side of the building is open to the elements to allow for
casy access. The machine shop is used for storage of ranch equipment and tools and to
perform maintenance on ranch equipment. A water-well and a cistern are located Jjust

south of the main residential building (5800 West Avenue L). The southern portion of

‘Tﬁgg & Mmf?e
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the site is utilized as a pasture for livestock. Several outbuildings and wagons were ob-

served in this area. Color photographs of the site are provided in Appendix A.

2.4.2. Occupants
The site is currently occupied by the Lane Ranch & Company, an operation that pro-

vides livestock and props for the filming industry.

2.4.3. Heating and Cooling Systems
The current residential buildings on the site are heated with central electric heating

units. Cooling is provided by exterior mounted swamp coolers.

2.4.4. Sewage Disposal/Septic Systems

Based on information provided by the City of Lancaster and the current owner, the site
is currently connected to a sewer disposal system. The current sewage disposal system
is provided to the site by the City of Lancaster. However, there are two mobile trailers
located at on the southern edge of the developed portion of the ranch compound that are
not connected to the sewer system. Currently, these trailers are utilizing cess-

pool/leaching systems for sewage disposal.

2.4.5. Potable Water
Currently, the buildings on the site are connected to the municipal water system for po-
table water. This system is supplied by the Los Angeles County Waterworks. In

addition, there is a water production well located immediately south of the main SER on

site, used for providing water to livestock.

2.5.  Previous Reports and Documentation
No previous reports or documents were provided by Christopher A. Joseph & Associates re-

garding the site.

ﬂg@ & mee
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3.  SITE RECONNAISSANCE

On June 28, 2007, Ms. Catherine Gough of Ninyo & Moore conducted a site reconnaissance.
The reconnaissance involved a tour of the site and visual observations of adjoining properties.
Conditions were sunny and hot at the time of the site reconnaissance. Selected photographs taken

during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.

3.1.  Physical Limitations
Access was not given to the interior of the threc SFRs on site. Other physical limitations

were not encountered during the site reconnaissance.

3.2.  Use and Storage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

Evidence of on-site hazardous substance or petroleum product storage was observed during

our site reconnaissance in the machine shop area of the site. Three five-gallon plastic con-

tainers of gasoline were observed on shelves in the machine shop area. In addition, new oil

and grease were observed stored in their original packaging, on shelves located within the

machine shop area. No evidence was observed to suggest that the machine shop was used
~ for major automotive repair or oil changes. No staining was observed in the machine shop

darea.

3.3.  Storage and Disposal of Hazardous Wastes
Evidence of on-site hazardous waste generation, storage, or disposal was not observed dur-

ing our site reconnaissance

3.4. Unidentified Substance Containers

Unidentified substance containers were not observed on site during the site reconnaissance.

3.5.  Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks
Three ASTs were observed on the site. One AST, an approximately 500-gallon, mobile gaso-

line tank was observed immediately adjacent and east of the machine shop. The AST is on a

ﬁiﬁgﬂ &Mmra
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mobile platform; however, the platform is connected to a permanent electrical source and
appears not to be readily mobile at this time. No leaks or stains were observed during asso-
clated with the AST at the time of the site reconnaissance. Two additional 500-gallon,
mobile gasoline tanks were observed in the equipment storage yard located on the eastern
portion of the site. These appear to be self-contained units that can be moved to other loca-
tions on the site as needed. No leaks or stains were observed during associated with the AST
at the time of the site reconnaissance. These ASTs are used to provide gasoline for ranch
equipment. Evidence of other on-site ASTs or USTs (i.e., fill pipes, vent pipes, and emer-

gency power generators} was not observed during the site reconnaissance.

3.6. Evidence of Releases
No areas of stressed vegetation or soil staining were observed on site during the site recon-
naissance. Other evidence of chemical releases on site (i.e., odors, stains, leaks, pools of

liquids, and spills) were not observed during the site reconnaissance.

3.7.  Polychlorinated Biphenyls
No electrical transformers or any other possible PCB-containing equipment were noted on-

site.

3.8.  Suspect Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

Three SFRs, two mobile homes, two barns, a machine shop, stables, and other out-buildings

&

associated with ranch operations

ACMs, including interior ceiling tiles, wall board, and roofing maternials, were observed on
the inside and outside of the buildings. In addition, these buildings were constructed prior to

1970s. Therefore, it is likely that ACMs are present in the buildings.

3.9. Lead-Based Paint (LBP)
Three SFRs, two mobile homes, two barns, a machine shop, stables, and other out-buildings

‘associated with ranch operations were observed during the site reconnaissance. A cursory

: ?ﬂg@ & M@m‘a
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survey of the structures revealed pealing paint on the exterior of the barns and machine
'shop. Painted interiors were also observed in several of the ranching structures. Some
chipped paint was noted on the interior of the livestock barn. The structures on the site were
reportedly constructed prior to 1970s. Therefore, it is likely that LBP is present in the build-

ings.

3.10. Wastewater Systems

According to Mr. Lane, the representative for Lane Ranch, a cesspool/leaching system han-
dles the wastewater produced by the two mobile trailers located on the site. Currently, the
three SFRs are connected to the municipal sewer system. The SFRs were connected to the
sewer system in the late 1970s, at which time, the original sewer disposal systems on-site
were filled in with sand and abandoned in place. Mr. Lane could not provide specifics re-

garding the number or location of the cesspools.

There are no records indicating that the septic systems were closed in compliance with state

and local regulations at the time of the SFRs connection to the municipal sewer.

A cistern was also observed immediately south of the main SFR. The cistern was reportedly
used to clarify the water produced by the on-site water well. However, according to
Mr. Lane, as the ranch is now connected to the municipal water supply, the cistern is no

longer utilized.

No other wastewater systems, such as clarifiers, sumps, pits, grease traps, and floor drains,

wcere observed on the site at the time of the reconnaissance.

3.11. Storm Water Systems
Storm water systems, such as catch basins and drains, were not observed on the site at the

time of the reconnaissance.
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3.12. Wells
A production water-well was observed immediately south of the main SFR at the time of the
site reconnaissance (Figure 3). The well is used to provide water to livestock and for ranch-

ing associated activities.

3.13. Other On-Site and Off-Site Potential Environmental Concerns
Based on the former use of the site for agriculture and ranching, the soil at the site may con-
tain residual concentrations of pesticides and/or herbicides. No other on- or off-site potential

environmental concemns were noted.

4. PHYSICAL SETTING
The following sections include discussions of topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic condi-
tions in the vicinity of the site based upon our document review and our visual reconnaissance of

the site and adjacent areas.

4.1.  Site Topography

Based on the review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Series,
Lancaster West, Topographic Quadrangle Map, dated 1958 and photorevised in 1974, the
site elevation is approximately 2,430 feet above mean sea level (msl). The genetal topogra-
phy is flat. Regional drainage generally follows topography and flows to the north in the site

vicinity.

4.2, Geology

Based on information from the City of Lancaster’s Draft Master Environmental Assessment
(2007), the site is located in the Mojave Desert Geomorphic Province of California. The
Mojave Desert in California is a wedge-shaped block bounded by the San Andreas Fault
Zone on the southwest, the Garlock Fault Zone on the northwest, and the Colorado River on
the east. The area is also bounded to the south by the San Gabriel Mountains to the south

and the Tchachapi Mountains 1o the north which were uplifted due to the activity on the
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faults. The San Andreas Fault is located approximately 9 miles south of the City of Lancas-
ter. The dominant rock types in the site area are crystalline rocks of Pre-Tertiary age,
volcanic and sedimentary rocks of Tertiary age, and alluvial sedimentary rocks of Quater-

nary age.

4.3.  Site Hydrology
The following sections discuss the site hydrology in terms of both surface waters and

groundwater.

4.3.1. Surface Waters

No natural or man-made surface walers are cutrently located on site.

4.3.2. Groundwater

According to the City of Lancaster’s Draft Master Environmental Assessment (2007),
the site is located within the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. The general plan re-
ports the depth to groundwater at approximately 100 feet below the ground surface
(bgs) in the general site vicinity. Groundwater levels can fluctuate due to seasonal varia-
tions, groundwater withdrawal or injection, and other factors. The regional groundwater
flow direction is estimated to be toward the north based on information provided by the
Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) (Section 6.15) as it related to a case
that is located immediately west of 60 Strect West.

5. HISTORICAL LAND USE

Ninyo & Moore conducted a review of historical records regarding the site and neighboring
properties. This included a review of available historical topographic maps, aerial photographs,
historical building permits on file at the city of Lancaster Building Department (LABD), and city
(reverse) telephone directories. Pertinent site documents related to this review are included in

Appendix B.

irga - ffnore
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From the 1920s to at least the early 1980s, the site was utilized for agricultural purposes. During
this period, several buildings associated with agricultural use of the site and SFRs were located
in the central portion of the site. During the early 1980s, the operation of the site was changed
from agricultural to ranching. Additional small outbuildings were added, in the vicinity of the
original structures and throughout the southern portion of the site, to support the ranching opera-
tion. Three SFRs, two mobile homes, two barns, a machine shop, stables, and other outbuildings

associated with ranch operations are currently located on the site.

5.1.  Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs were provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR),
of Milford, Connecticut. Aerial photographs were available for the site for the years 1952,
1968, 1989, 1994, 2002, and 2007. Notable observations from each photograph are pre-
sented below. Copies of aerial photographs are included in Appendix B.

* 1952 - The site appears to be utilized for agricultural purposes. Several associated
structures, including a residence and barns, were located on the central portion of the
site. The surrounding vicinity also appears to be developed for agricultural use. Sev-
cral dirt roads are seen transecting the site. Avenue L is seen north of the site and
60" Strect is west of the site.

* 1968 — Additional structures are apparent on in the northwest comer of the site. The
remaining portion of the site appears to be utilized for agricultural purposes. A high
school appears on the western side of 60™ Street West, west of the site. No additional
changes were noted in the properties in the surrounding vicinity.

* 1989 — The site appears to have converted from agricultural to a ranching operation.
The structures previously noted on the northwest corner of the site appear to have been

removed. —Several additional smalt outbuildings small outbuildings appear to have been
added to the site in the vicinity of the original structures and throughout the southern
portion of the site. Residential development was observed to the east, southeast, and
southwest of the site. The property immediately south of the site appears to be vacant.

* 1994 - The site and site vicinity appeared generally as it did in the 1989 aerial photo-
graph.

* 2002 — The site and site vicinity appeared generally as it did in the 1994 aerial photo-
graph.
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® 2007 — The site and site vicinity appeared generally as it did during the site reconnais-
sance.

5.2.  Fire Insurance Rate Maps

Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Map coverage was not available for the subject area.

5.3. Building Permits

A limited number of building permits were available from the City of Lancaster for the
property. According to a representative of the City of Lancaster’s Building Department,
most building permits were lost or were too damaged to scan at the time of the City of Lan-
caster’s incorporation in 1977. Included in the file for the site was a handwritten list that
indicated that several electrical, plumbing, mechanical, and wastewater permits were issued
for the site (5800 West Avenue L) between the years of 1941 to 1956. Building permits in-
dicate that property structures were connected to the city sewer system in 1976. No other

building permits records were available for review.

5.4. City Directories

A search of historical city directories was conducted by Ninyo & Moore at the Haines Criss
Cross Directory in Fullerton, California, and the Sherman Garden Library in Newport
Beach, California. The search was conducted for selected years from 1957 to 2005. Copies
of the city directories are presented in Appendix B. A review of the city directors showed

that in 1957, the site was listed as the residence of GL Bollinger and Frank Lane (5746 and

P e TAVATE & & 3 A

JeUrWwest Avenue L, respectively). A store named “Fashion Frocks” was also listed for the
site (5746 West Avenue L), In 1961, 1966, 1971, 1975, and 1980, the site was listed as the
residence of the Lane family (5800 West Avenue L); “Fashion Frocks” was no longer listed
for the site. In 1985, additional residential listings for Audrey Griva and Frances and Roger
Hughes were noted for the site (5800 West Avenue L). Also in 1985, two commercial list-
ings (Frank Lane Ranch and Valley Congcrete Pumping, 5776 and 5800 West Avenue 1.,
respectively) were noted. In 1989 and 1995, the site was listed as the residence of the Lane
family (5800 West Avenue L) and as the Frank Lane Ranch (5776 West Avenue L). No other
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residential or commercial listings were noted for 1989 and 1995. In 2000, the site was
listed as the residence of the Lane family (5776 and 5800 West Avenue L). The Lane Ranch
was not listed after 1995. In 2005, the site was listed as the residence of Susana Rios and
Maria Elena Trejo (5746 West Avenue L). The Lane family was not listed in 2005. These

listings are not indicative of specific environmental concerns.

5.5.  Oil and Gas Maps
According to the Regional Wildcat Map W1i-1, Los Angeles County, supplied by the State of
California, Department of Conservation, Division of O1l, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

(DOGGR), the site does not lie within an active oil field.

5.6. Land Title Records

Historical land title records were not provided for review.

3.7.  Historical Topographic Maps
Nmyo & Moore reviewed USGS 7.5 Minute Series, Lancaster West, California, Topographic
Quadrangle Map, dated 1958 and photo-revised in 1974. Five structures are depicted in the

central portion of the site.

5.8.  Property Tax Records

Historical property tax records were not provided for review.

5.9.  Zoning/Land Use Records
The property is currently zoned CPD (Commercial Planned Development) and OP (Office
Professional) by the City of Lancaster.

5.10. Interviews
An interview with Mr. Frank Lane, a representative of Lane Ranch, was conducted on
June 27, 2007. Mr. Lane reported that his family had owned and operated an agricultural
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operation on the site from the 1920s, and the property had been converted to a ranch in the
carly 1980s. Mr. Lane indicated that there were three ASTs on the property to provide gaso-
line for the ranching equipment. According to Mr. Lane, he was not aware of any USTs
located on the site. Mr. Lane also reported that there was one water-well and an associated
cistern located on the site. Mr. Lane stated that the buildings on the property were either
constructed and/or moved onto the property prior to the 1940s. Mr. Lane indicated that ad-
ditional small outbuildings were added to the site when the sitc use was changed from
agriculture to ranching. Mr. Lane indicated that the Lane family and a few tenants occupied
the residential buildings (three SFRs and two mobile homes) present on the site. No other

environmental information was revealed during the interview.

5.11. Previous Reports and Documents

No previous reports or documents were provided for review.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH .
A computerized, environmental information database search was performed by Environmental
Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), on June 4, 2007. The EDR database report included federal, state,
and local databases. A summary of the environmental databases searched, their corresponding
search radii, and number of noted sites of environmental concern is presented in Appendix C. In

addition, a description of the assumptions and approach to the database search is provided in Ap-

pendix C. The review was conducted to evaluate whether the site or properties within the vicinity

ous substances or other events with potentially adverse environmental effects. The subject
address was not listed on the databases. In addition, no sites in the vicinity of the site were listed

on the databases.

Twenty-six unmapped properties, “orphans,” were identified in the vicinity of the subject site.
Orphan propertics are those facilities that cannot be mapped due to incomplete or inaccurate ad-

dress information. However, based on the addresses provided for the properties, the distance
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from the site, and/or the types of databases on which these properties are listed, there is a low
likelihood that the environmental integrity of the site has been adversely affected by these off-

site sources.

The following paragraphs describe the databases that contain noted properties of environmental
concern and include a discussion of the regulatory status of the facilities and potential environ-

mental impact to the subject site.

6.1.  National Priorities List (NPL): Distance Searched — 1 mile
The NPL is the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) database of uncon-
trolled or abandoned hazardous waste properties identified for priority remedial actions

under the Superfind program.

Neither the site nor propertics located within a 1-mile radius of the site were listed on this

database.

6.2.  National Priorities List (NPL) Delisted: Distance Searched — ¥ mile
The NPL Delisted is the EPA database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste prop-

erties that have been removed from the Superfund program.

Neither the site nor properties located within a %-mile radius of the site were listed on this

database

6.3. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Infor-
mation System (CERCLIS) List — ¥ mile

The CERCLIS database contains properties which are either proposed or on the NPL and

properties which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the

NPL.

Neither the site nor properties within a %-mile radius of the site were listed on the database.
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6.4. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Infor-
mation System (CERCLIS) No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List
— % mile

The CERCLIS-NFRAP database contains properties that were removed from the CERCLIS

database.

Neither the site nor propertics located within a %-mile radius of the site were listed on this

database

6.5.  Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS): Distance Searched — 1 mile

The EPA maintains this database of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) fa-
cilities that are undergoing corrective action. A corrective action order is issued when there
has been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA fa-

cility.

Neither the site nor properties located within a 1-mile radius of the site were listed on this

database,

6.6.  Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) Treatment,
Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities List — ¥ mile
The RCRIS TSD database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities that report generation,

‘storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.

Neither the site nor properties within a Y%-mile radius of the site were listed on this database.

6.7. RCRA Generators List — Large and Small Quantity Generator — Site and Adja-
cent
This list identifies sites that generate hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. Inclusion on

these lists is for permitting purposes and is not indicative of a release.

Neither the site nor adjacent properties were listed on this database.
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- 6.8.  Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) — Site and Adjacent

The ERNS database contains information of reported releases of oil and hazardous sub-

stances.

Neither the site nor adjacent properties were listed on this database.

6.9.  United States Engineering Controls: Distance Searched — Y2 mile
This is an EPA listing of sites with engineering controls in place, such as various forms of
caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods intended to eliminate pathways for

regulated substances to enter environmental media or affect human health.

Neither the site nor properties located within Y%-mile radius of the site were listed on this da-

tabase.

6.10. United States Institutional Controls: Distance Searched — ¥ mile

This is an EPA listing of sites with institutional controls in place, such as administrative
measures, groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions,
and post remediation care requirements, intended on preventing exposure to contaminants

remaining on site.

Neither the site nor properties located within Y%-mile radius of the site were listed on this da-

tabase.

6.11. United States Brownfields: Distance Searched — ¥ mile

This is an EPA listing of Brownfields properties addressed by Cooperative Agreement Re-
cipients (CAR) and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments
(TBA).

Neither the site nor propertics located within a %-mile radius of the site were listed on this

database,
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6.12. Calsites Database (Calsites): Distance Searched - 1 mile

The Calsites database is maintained by the California Environmental Protection Agency
(Cal-EPA), DTSC. This database contains information on annual work plan sites (AWP) and
both known and potentially contaminated properties. Two-thirds of these properties have
been classified, based on available information, as needing no further action (NFA) by the
DTSC. The remaining properties are in various stages of review and remediation to deter-

mine if a problem exists.

Neither the site nor properties located within a 1-mile radius of the site were listed on this

database,

6.13.  Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) — Site and Adjacent
The SLIC cost recovery database, maintained by the EPA, provides a record of any contami-

nated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Neither the site nor adjacent properties were listed on this database.

6.14. Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LS): Distance Searched — % mile

The SWF/LS database consists of open and closed solid waste disposal facilities and transfer
stations. The data comes from the Integrated Waste Management Board’s (IWMB?’s) Solid
Waste Information System (SWIS) and the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB’s) Waste Management Unit Database (WMUD) database.

Neither the site nor properties within a %-mile radius of the sitc were listed on this database.

6.15. Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Lists: Distance Searched — ¥ mile
The EDR database of LUST information system is obtained from by the SWRCB and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (RWQCB).

The site was not listed on this database. Two facilities located within a Y%-mile radius of the

site were listed on this database.
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Quartz Hill High School, at 6040 West Avenue L, is located approximately 0.28 mile west-
southwest to and crossgradient from the site. The case was reportedly opened on Apnl 18,
1990. The constituent of concern was listed as “miscellaneous motor vehicle fuels,” and the
media affected was listed as “seil only.” The regulatory status was listed as “case closed” as
of April 29, 1991. A report provided by the DTSC, regarding the case, indicated that two
USTs used to store waste oil were located on the facility. The report indicated that the

DTSC granted closure to the case in April 1991.

ARCO products, at 42420 60" Street West, is located approximately 0.43 mile south of and
upgradient from the site. The case was reportedly opened on August 13, 2001. The con-
stituent of concern was listed as “gasoline,” and the media affected was listed as

“undefined.” The regulatory status was listed as “case closed” as of September 18, 2002.

Based on the distance from the site and regulatory status of the facilities, these listings

would not be considered an environmental concem to the site.

6.16. Underground Storage Tank (UST) and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Reg-
istration List: Distance Searched — Site and Adjacent
UST and AST databases are provided by the SWRCB. Inclusion on these lists is for permit-

ting purposes and is not indicative of a release.

The site (Lane Ranch at 5800 West Avenue L) was listed as having a historically registered
UST that contained “regular” fuel. The size of the UST, year instailed, year removed, or

othier information was not provided. This listing presents an environmental concern to the
site. Mr. Lane indicated, at the time of the site reconnaissance, that he had no knowledge of

any USTs located on site.

One additional facility, Quartz Hill High School at 6040 West Avenue L, was listed on the
SWEEPS UST and Los Angeles County’s Hazardous Material System databases as having -
registered USTs. The previously discussed LUST database listing for Quartz Hill High
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School indicated that the case was closed in April 1991. Due to the regulatory status, there

is a low likelihood that this facility presents an environmental concern to the site.

6.17. Deed Restriction Listing (DEED) — % mile
California DTSC maintains a list of deed-restricted sites — properties where the DTSC has
placed limits or requirements on the future use of the property due to varying levels of

cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the site.

Neither the site nor facilities within a %-mile radius of the site were listed on this database.

6.18. State Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) -- ¥; mile
The DTSC maintains a database of facilities that have voluntarily agreed to agency oversight

for there properties.

Neither the site nor facilities within a Y-mile radius of the site were listed on this database.

7.  ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW
File review requests were made for the current and historical site addresses (5746-5800 West
Avenue L). A summary of information obtained from the agencies contacted is presented below.

Correspondence and information obtained from agencies is provided m Appendix B.

7.1.  Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC)

A request was made to the DTSC Cypress and Glendale offices to review available files and
information regarding the site. According to the both DTSC offices, no files were found for

the site address.
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7.2.  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LACDPW)
The LACDPW maintains UST records for properties in the City of Lancaster. A request was
submitted to the LACDPW to review available files and information regarding the site. Ac-

cording to the LACDPW, no files were found for the site addresses.

7.3.  Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
The RWQCB maintains records for properties that have impacted groundwater in the
Los Angeles region. According to the RWQCB, no files were found for the site addresses.

7.4.  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District (AVAQMD)
The AVAQMD was contacted for information regarding the site. According to the
AVAQMD, no files were found for the site addresses.

7.5.  Los Angles County Department of Health Services, Public Health Investigation

- (LACDHS)
A request was made to the LACDHS to review available files and information rega‘rding.thc.:
site. To date, a response has not been received. If information is obtained from the

* LACDHS that changes the recommendations of this report, an addendum will be issued.

7.6.  Los Angles County Sanitation District (LACSD)

= A request was made to the LACSD to review available files and information regarding the

8.  FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS
Based upon the results of this Phase I ESA, the following findings, opinions, and conclusions are

provided.
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8.1. Findings

The following presents a summary of findings and opinions associated with the Phase T ESA
for the subject site, including known or suspect RECs, historical RECs, and de minimus en-
vironmental conditions (i.e., conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm
to public health or the environment).

¢  From the 1920s to approximately the early 1980s, the site was utilized for agricultural
purposes. During this period, a number of buildings associated with site agricultural use
and residences were located in the central portion of the site. According to Fred Lane, a
representative of Lane Ranch, during the early 1980s, the operation of the site changed
from agricultural to ranching. Additional small outbuildings were added, in the vicinity
of the original structures and in the pastures, to support the ranching operation. Three
SFRs, two mobile homes, two bamns, a machine shop, stables, and other out-buildings
associated with ranch operations are currently located on the site.

* A production water-well and associated cistern is located south of the main SFR.

*  Three approximately 500-gallon mobile gasoline ASTs are located on the site. All three
ASTs were reported as operational at the time of the site reconnaissance. The ASTs are
used to provide gasoline for ranching equipment. No leaks or stains were observed.

*  According to building permits provided by the City of Lancaster, the structures located -
on the site were constructed prior to the early 1940s.

* Building permits indicate that the residential structures on-site were connected to the
city sewer system in the late 1970s. According to Mr. Lane, cesspools, the original
sewer disposal systems on-site, were filled in with sand and abandoned in place at the
same time. Mr. Lane could not provide specifics regarding the number or location of
the cesspools.

* Two mobile homes, with associated cesspool and leaching systems, were observed on
the site.

®  The site was listed as having a historically registered UST. No additional information
was available regarding this UST.

*  No other potential on- or off-site sources of environmental concern were identified.
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8.2. Conclusions

Ninyo & Moore has performed a Phase T ESA, in conformance with the scope and limita-
tions of the ASTM E 1527-00, for the approximately 35-acre parcel located at 5746-5800
West Avenue L in the City of Lancaster, California. The following RECs were observed in
connection with the site:

*  An existing cesspool/icaching system utilized for sewage disposal for the two mobile
homes located on the site.

* Historical cesspool/leaching system were utilized for sewage disposal for the SFRs. In-
formation regarding the number or location of the cesspools was not available.

*  Aproduction water-well and existing cistern located on the site.

¢ Based on the prior utilization of the site for agricultural and ranching practices, it is
likely that residual amounts of pesticides and herbicides are present in soil at the site.

*  Three approximately 500-gallon mobile ASTs are located on the site.

* Based on the age of the structures, it is likely that ACMs and LBP are present in the
buildings. Suspected ACMs and peeling paint on the exterior of the residences were
noted at the time of the site reconnaissance.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS
Ninyo & Moore has recommendation the following actions for the site at this time:

* The mobile home cesspool/leaching system should be abandoned in general accordance with
current local and state regulations

*  The water well and associated cistern should be abandoned in general accordance with cur-

rent local and state regulations.

*  During redevelopment or development of the site, if historic septic systems or cesspools are
discovered, they should be abandoned in general accordance with current county and state
regulations.

¢ Limited soil sampling should be conducted to assess the presence of pesticides or herbicides
in soil at the site.

* A geophysical survey should be conducted to evaluate for the possible presence of a re-
ported historical UST at the site.
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e  While ACMs and LBP are not RECs, Ninyo & Moore recommends that, prior to renovation
or demolition of the buildings on site, a survey should be conducted to identify any potential
ACMs and LBP materials.

As with all proposed construction projects, we recommend that the following be implemented
during construction:

»  The contractor will prepare a hazardous materials contingency plan addressing the potential
for discovery of unidentified USTs, septic systems, hazardous materials, petroleum hydro-
carbons, or hazardous or solid wastes encountered during construction. This contingency
plan will address UST decommissioning, ficld screening and materials testing methods,
mitigation and contaminant management requirements, and health and safety requirements.

* The contractor will prepare a soil monitoring plan prior to construction and will implement
it during all phases of construction. Disturbed soils will be monitored for visual evidence of
contamination (e.g., staining or discoloration). If visual evidence of contamination is ob-
served, the soil will be monitored for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
using appropriate field instruments such as organic vapor measurement with photoionization
detectors (PIDs) or flame ionization detectors (FIDs). If the monitoring procedures indicate
the possible presence of contaminated soil, a contaminated soil contingency plan will be im-
plemented and will include procedures for segregation, sampling, and chemical analysis of
soil. Contaminated soil will be profiled for disposal and will be transported with appropriate
hazardous or non-hazardous waste manifests by a state-certified hazardous material hauler to.
a state-certified disposal or recycling facility licensed to accept and treat the type of waste
indicated by the profiling process. The contaminated soil contingency plan will be devel-
oped and in place during all construction activities. In the event thai these processes
gencrate any contaminated groundwater that must be disposed of outside of the dewatering/
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) process, the groundwater will be
profiled, manifested, hauled, and disposed of in the same manner.
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California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil and Gas, 1998, Wildcat Map W1-1,
dated September 19.

Environmental Data Resources, 2007a, EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck, dated June 4.
Environmental Data Resources, 2007b, EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, dated June 4.
Environmental Data Resources, 2007¢, EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report, dated June 4.

RBF Consulting, 2007, Draft Master Environmental Assessment (MEA) for General Plan 2030
for the City of Lancaster, dated April.

United States Geological Survey, 1958 (Photorevised 1974), Lancaster West, California, Topog-
raphic Quadrangle Map, 7.5 Minute Series: Scale 1:24,000.
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5746-5800 West Avenue L Appendix A
Lancaster, California Project No. 207106002

J

-. Photograph No. 1:

Photograph No. 2: The site in the background, looking southeast. Intersection of Ave-
i nue L and 60" Street in foreground.
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!
)

Photograph No.3:  Main single-family residence, accessed from Avenue L, looking south
S from site property boundary.

~ Photograph No. 4: Additienal single-family residence located south and adjacent to
I main single-family residence.

f
[
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5746-5800 West Avenue L Appendix A
Lancaster, California Project No. 207106002

Photograph No. 5: * Single-family residence located approximately 200 feet southwest of
main single-family residence.

[ 'Photograph No.6:  Two mobile homes on the southern end of the developed area of the
. - - ranch.
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5746-3800 West Avenue L Appendix A

Lancaster, California

Project No. 207106002

Photograph No. 7:

“Livestock Barn, looking south, located southwest of the main single-

family residence.

{
1

Phdt_o_graph No. 8:

207106002 A

Storage barn, looking south, located on the southern end of the de-
veloped ranch area.




5746-5800 West Avenue L Appendix A

- Lancaster, California Project No. 207106002

Photograph No. 9: Machine Shop, looking north, located immediately south of the live-
' : stock barn.

Ph_otdgraph No. 10:  Automotive supplies and tool storage area of the machine shop.

207106002 A S 5



!
|
s

B
|
!
i

i

5746-5800 West Avenue L Appendix A

Lancaster, California

Project No. 207106002

Ph‘dtograph No. 11:

Five-gallon containers of gasoline and various cleaners and automo-
tive supplies located within the machine shop.

i
i
bl

* Photograph No. 12

207106002 A

Cistern, located south of the main single-family residence.
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Lancaster, California Project No. 207106002

| - Photograph No. 13:  Production water-well, located within housing, located approxi-
mately 300 feet south of the main single-family residence.

Photograph No. 14: Stables, located in the developed area of the ranch.

- 207106002 A : 7



_ - 5746-5800 West Avenue L Appendix A
- Lancaster, California Project No. 207106002

Photograph No.15: Vacant property, looking west, located immediately to the south of
g ' site. Fence denotes the southern property boundary of the site.

. Photograph No. 16: = Adjacent residential property and 57" Street West, west of the site,
v ' looking south. Fence on the right of the photo denotes the western
B boundary of the site.

C - 207106002 A S 3
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Appendix A

Lancaster; California o Project No. 207106002

Photograph No. 17

looking northwest from the northeast corner of the site.
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“Adjacent residential property and West Avenue L, north of the site,
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APPENDIX B

RELEVANT SITE INFORMATION

i 207106062 R ESA



" The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

60th Street West
60th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93536

Inquiry Number: 1944497.10

1

EDR® Environmental
Data Resources Inc

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

June 04, 2007

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Miiford, Connecticut 068461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone:  1-800-352-0050
Fax; 1-800-231-6802
internet: ‘www.edrnet.com



SN it

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liabitity on a target property resuiting from past activifies. EDRs
professional researchers provide digttaily reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade,

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disctaimer - Gopyright and Trademark Nofice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage informatian for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOQURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS [S. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should the
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any propeily. Additicnally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legaf advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved, Repraduction in any media or farmat, in whole orin part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its fogos (including Sanbom and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its afffliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respeciive owners.
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography June 04, 2007

Target Property:
60th Street West

Lancaster, CA 93536

2

k Year Scale Details Source
i
1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555 Flight Year: 1953 Pacific Air
: ? 1968  Acrial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1968 Teledyne
! J
. 1989 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1989 USGS
|
- 1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale; 1'=666' Flight Year: 1994 UsGs
i Jl 2002 Aerial Photograph. Scalc: 1%=666" Flight Year: 2002 USGS
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 7796-4ABE-9F42

60th Street West
60th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93536

Inquiry Number 1944497.9

June 04, 2007

EDR? Environmental

Data Resources inc

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Rd
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet; www.edrnet.com
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 6/04/07
Site Name: Client Name:
60th Street West Ninyo & Moore
60th Street West 475 Goddard EDR® Environmental
Lancaster, CA 93536 Irvine, CA 92618 Data Resources Inc
EDR inquiry # 19444979 Contact: Krista Brodersen

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Ninyo & Moore were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edmet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 60th Street West

Address: 60th Street West

City, State, Zip: Lancaster, CA 93536

Cross Street:

P.O.# 207106002

P roject: 207106002 Sanbom® Library search resulls
Certification #  7796-4ABE-OF42 Coriication #7796-4ARE: 42

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

UNMAPPED PROPERTY Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanbomn e I approximately 12,000 American
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client _

supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps v ET

covering the target property were not found. W1 Library of Congress

ft__/i EDR Private Collection
Total Maps: 0

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Ninyo & Moore (the client} is permitted to make up to THREE photacopies of this Sanborn Map ransmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanytng this report solely for the limited use of its customer. Mo one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Execufive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is avaitable upon request,

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains cerlain information cbtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 1t cannat be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surraunding properties dues not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OQF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 15, Any analyses, estimates, ratings, envirenmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for ilustrative purposes only, and are not ntended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment perfarmed by an
environmental professianal can provida information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionafly, the information provided in this Repori is not to be
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved, Repraduction in any media or format, in whole of in part, of any repart or map of
Envirenmental Data Resources, Inc., or its afiiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanbom and Sanbern Map) are trademarks of Environmentat Data Resources, Inc. or ifs affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the praperty of their respective ownérs.
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b Department of Toxic Substances Control
Ligda S£ Ad?ms Maureen F. Gorsen, Director Armold gchwarzenegger
-, Secetatylor 1011 North Grandview Avenue overnoz
. vironmental Profection Glendale, California 91201-2205
July 19, 2007

[ T Ms. Catherine A. Gough, Senior Staff Environmental Scientist
|

Ninyo & Moore
475 Goddard, Suite 200 RECEIVED
Irvine, CA 92618

j £E v ooa0y.
N !5:%()3% %3?7?,%“”6 L, Lancaster, CA 93536 NINYO & MOORE
n ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE

Dear Ms. Gough:

We have received your Public Records Act Request for records from the Department of
Toxic Substances Control.

Aiter a thorough review of our files we have found that no such records exist at this
office pertaining to the siteffacility referenced above.

We would like to inform you about Envirostor, a database that provides information and
documents on over 5,000 DTSC cleanup sites. EnviroStor can be accessed at:

M htip:/fwww.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public. Also, a computer is available in the Central

I Files of each DTSC Regional Office for use by community members to view EnviroStor.

If you have any questions, would like further information regarding your request or
would like an appointment to visit Glendale's Central Files, please contact me at
(818) 551-2886.

Sincerely,

-

—

3

Jone Barrio
Regional Records Coordinator

- @ Printed on Recycled Paper
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Departrhent of Toxic Substances Control

Maureen F. Gorsen, Director

Linda §. Adams 1011 North Grandview Avenue Arnold Schwarzenegger
Secretary for ‘ Glendale, California 91201 \ Governor
Environmentat
Protection

July 3, 2007 | RECEIVED

A o 001
Ms. Catherine A. Gough | NINYO & MOORE
Ninyo & Moore ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE

475 Goddard, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92618

9746 West Avenue L, Lancaster, CA 93536
PR #306280713
Dear SirfMadam:

We have received your Public Records Act Request for records from the Department of
Toxm Substances Control.

After a thorough review of our files we have found that no such records exist at this
office pertaining to the site/facility referenced above.

If you have any questions or would like further information regarding your request,
please contact me at (818) 551-2886.

Sincerely,

ivion IWM/)?V

Jone Bar
Regional Records Coordinator

@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
43301 Division St., Suite 206

661,723,070

Eldon Heaston, Execntive Director

in reply, please refer to AV0308/033

March 25, 2008
Krista Brodersen
Ninyo & Moore
475 Goddard
Irvine, CA 92677
VIA FAX
Subject:

Dear Ms. Brodersen:

Public Records Request for 5746-5800 West Avenue L, Lancaster California.

Pursuant o your request dated March 14, 2008, the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management
District has no record of any notices of violation, permitted equipment, environmental
remediation, or site inspections for 5746-5800 West Avenue L Lancaster California.

If you have any gquestions regarding the information presented in this letter please contact me at

(661) 723-8070.

Sincerely,

Operations Manager

€00/200d ®REQ:L0 LOOZ 97 Jed , _ X4
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JUR-28-2007  13:52

FROM LADPW- EPD (626)3458 356

AR R S A ]

)

475 Goddard, Suite 200, Yrvine, Califomia 92618 o  Phone 949/753-7070

Environmental Progrars Divigion, UST Unit

P.91.-81

L o 1= = WErL/swL

Transmittal

v Fax949/753-7071 v  www.hivoandmoore.com

“to: Date:  June 26, 2007
Firm: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FaxNo:  (626) 458-3569
900 South Fremant Avenue, 3rd Floor Annex Building, Tel=phone
Futiress: pnon .
% Ahambra, CA 91803 No:  (6%) 458-3517
: Total Pages
Erom:  Cathetine Gough Including 1
Trangmittal:
Subiect:  Records Request Project No: 207106002
=X urgent 71 For Approval [ ForYourtisa & Pleass Renly [7 A5 Requested
Original Bocument: X3 will Not Follow O will Follow £ eyu.s Mai [ By Other
To Whoin It May Concemn,
¥ Geptechhital Enginesring
I would fike to review any records regarding USTs focated at the address w Engineering Geology
below that your agency may have: B Materials Testing and Tnspects
» 5748 West Avenue L, Lancaster, Califomia, 93536 , " Qonstruction Management
‘ \ k . i Doxt
tw C-’ [ﬂe Erainacing Resign
B Fnvirenmental Exgitedring

Pleaze contact me at 949/753-7070 %2272 to set up an appointment to
Teview any availabie filgs,

Sincergly,

Catherine A. Gough

Senior Staff Environmental Scientist
Ninyo & Moore

475 Goddard, Suite 200

Ivine, California 92618

(949) 753-7070

fax (949) 753-7071

Post-it* Fax Note 7671

™ Cotherve Goul
GoDept. h:muu; 3 Mbojé
Phona # 944 J'I'S"j 7670
Y adg 75y 161y

Date 51‘{2@’ - l Pgé;gsh )

From Ch"Ts C.wz:

@ LADPW

TN U8 USE zeq
L2 YEY Zgus

M Envirenmenta) St Assassponts

Hegulatory Compliance and
Permittingg

Water Quality and Rexaurcs
Evaluations

Hyrardous Waste Managemant

Soif prd Groundwgter
Remediation

Asbestos and Lead-Bosed Paint
Sunmys

Geophysical Studiey

Mineral Resource Evatuations
Vgiue Engineering

Forensic Studies

Expert Withess Testimony

- SanFromciser  EIrviné wSanDiego NiosAngules WOntarie woakiand N basVegac w Salnlake City W Pheenix

TOTAL P, 31



JUL—@2~%EBT 11:23  FROM LADPW-/ EI'D (62613458 3569

n.ya & nm-e

L T T

10 919497537871

P.81-81

HaL AL r TSL

Transmittal

475 Goddard, Gutte 200, Irvine, Califorvia 2618 v PhoneS49/753-7070 o fPax oda[753- 7071 v www.mnyaandmooremm
To: Enviconmental Programs Division, UST {init  Dater  June 29, 2007
Fiyme COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Fox No:  (826) 458-3569

oL 900 South Fremont Avenue, 3rd Floor Annex Building, Telaphone
Addross: ! 626) 458-3517
Alhambra, CA 91803 No:  (6%)
Yatal Pages
From:  Catherine Gough Tircluding 1
: . Transmittal:
Subject:  Records Request PrijectNo: 207106002
B2 Uryent [ Far Approvai [ For VYour Use Please Raply {7 As Requested
Oniginal Document: Wil Not Follow {7 wilt Follow [Jay us. Mail () gty Other

To Whom It May Concern,

" 1 would fike to review any records regarding USTs located at the address

below that your agency may have:

+ 5800 West Avenue L, Lancaster, California, 93536
“Po fles

Please contact me at 949/753-7070 %2272 to set up an appointment ta -

- review any available files.

Sincerely,

) Caf?\erine A, Gough
Senior SIAT Environmental Scientist

Ninyo & Moore
475 Goddard, Suite 200
Irving, California 92618
(949} 753.7070
fax (949) 753-7071
Post-it* Fax Note 7671 |Dae 24 l paagfa}
To fa-'f?w}.f:u.c é::’rd-v{f-_ mekj},,qug oy prmant &80
E.:IDEPL 71(:&.;1. « 10T x Co- A e
Phore # (‘77‘?}\’7\5‘5 707 . Fhm”l.tFJu)}'J'-S- e

P (oyg) 75 3 = 7671 [ o) yos - nge?

Gauvtecimical Engineering
Enginearing Geology

Waterdals Testing and Lospection
Construction Management
Eng'neering Deslan

Eswironmental Enginesring

¥ Environments) Site Asseszments

Regulfatory Compliange and
Permitting

Water Quality and Resatrce
Evaluations

Hazerdaus Waste Manaugment

S0il arsf Grounduater
Remediation

Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint
Surveys

Geophysical Studles

#Mineral Resource Evaluations
Value Engineering

Forensic Studics

Expert Withasg Yestimony

"

m San Franclsca  ® Yrwine W Son Diego W LosAngeles W Ontirlo

B Oakland W Lag Vegas 8 Salt Lake City

® Phoenix

TOTAL P.01



JUL-24-2007 11:27 PHI ADMINISTRATION

j ( COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
L Public Health

| JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.
} DHractor and Health Officar BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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Executive Summary

The Planning Center has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase J) for the
approximate 10.4 - acre area located at the existing Quartz Hifl High School. The address for the existing
[ schoot is 6040 West Avenue L, Quartz Hill, Los Angeles County, California (Figure 1). The scope of work
L is described and conditioned by our proposal dated Novernber 23, 2005 As indicated in our proposal,
this Phase | was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmenta Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Pracess and foliowing the California Environmenta Protection Agency
Department of Toxic Substances Control {DTSC) guidelines for Phase | evaluations for proposed school
- sites. Exceplions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1 of this report. Cur

P conclusions are intended ta help the user evaluate the “environmental risk” associated with the site, as
defined in the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard and discussed in the introduction section of this report.

e Quartz Hill High School is located in the Antelope Valley Union High School District (District) and

: educates approximately 3,682 students in grades nine through twelve. The District is proposing to

b complete the following additions at the existing Quartz Hilt High School (QHHS): Construction Phase 1 —
the addition of 30 permanent classrooms and two new parking lots and Construction Phase 2 — the
additional of 16 permanent classrooms and a parking lot. Other minor campus and utility improvements
will also be included. The proposed project is intended to upgrade and enhance the existing school site
and accommeodate for additional growth within the District.

PR

The project area (approximately 10.4 acres) subject to review by DTSC, pursuant to California Code of
Education Section 17213.1, consists of three areas approximately 6.8 acres {combined areas of
Canstruction Phase 1) and 3.6 acres {Construction Phase 2) Iocated along the eastern and southeastern
s portion of the existing Quartz Hill High School campus. Construction Phase 1 area currently consists of
Py several portable classrooms, a parking area, and a grass field. Constryction Phase 2 areas currently g«
consists of a grass play field, a parking area, and portable classrooms (Figure 2). Surrounding property
uses include vacant land to the north and east, residential dwellings to the south and west, and Quartz
3 Hill High School in the middie. The Antelope Valley Union High School District (District) plans on adding
| 46 new classrooms and three new parking areas, in two designated areas of the existing campus of
’ Quartz Hill High School (Figure 3).

g RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The goal of the ASTM E 1527-05 Standard is to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions {RECs) as
defined in the Standard and in Section 1 of this report. ’

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the property foliowing the ASTM standard, and DTSC recommended school guidance for Phase |
™ assessments.

e HISTORICAL RECS AND KNOWN OR SUSPECT ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

' The ASTM E 1527-05 Standard also requires that historical RECs (HRECs) and ather known of suspect
bl erwironmental conditions, as defined in the Standard and in Section 1 of this report be identified in the
Phase I.

] | This assessment has revealed no evidence of historical recognized environmental conditions, or known

J or suspected environmental conditiona in connection with the property following the ASTM standard and
DTSC recommended school guidance for Phase ! assessments, with the exception of a former
underground fuel tank that was removed and the impacted soil was excavated to levels that are
proteciive of human heaith and the environment. Tank closure was conducted under the oversight of the
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works. The District conducted soil gas sampling in the area

L . Quartz Hill High School Expansion Sits ' Antelspe Valley Union High School Districs ® Page iii
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Executive Summary

of the former tank to assess if there would be any potential issues related to the former tanks and found
no volatile organic compounds in the soil gas samples.

According to the District Facilities Manager, the portables that are located on the project site since
approximately 1989 were painted with a latex paint when delivered. The District re-pairted them in 2002
or 2003 with a latex paint. No lead based paint was ever used on this project. In addition, the District
indicated that no termiticides have ever been used at the site.

SUMMARY

Based on the resulis of this assessmant, RECs, HRECs, and known or suspectad environmentaf
conditions associated with the subject site that may pose a risk to human health or the environment were
not identified. No further assessments of the site are recommended.

The remainder of this report contains additional information regarding the Phase { work performed, the
resulting findings summarized above, and limitations affecting this report.

Page iv @ The Planning Center T October 2006
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2. Site Description

2.1

2.1.1

21.2

213

22

2.3

23.1

23.2

SITE OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION
Name of Site Owner

The site is owned by Antelope Valley Union High Schooi District. The proposed project site is
iocated on the existing Quariz Hill High School. The assessor parcel number is 3204-004-900.

Name of Site Operator

The operator of the site is the Antelope Valley Union High Schoo! District. The project site
currently consists of a portion of the Quartz Hiil High School Campus that is used for portable
classrooms, a grass field and parking areas.

Site Location Map

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map for the site is the Lancaster West,
Califomia Quadrangie. The USGS topographic map was used as the source for site setting
information. The site is located in Los Angeles County at approximately 34,6583 narth latitude
and 118.2380 west longitude.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The subject site consists of consists of three areas approximately10 acres total with 6.8 acres

{combined areas of Construction Phase 1} and 3.6 acres (Construction Phase 2) located along

the eastem and southeastern portion of the exisfing Quartz Hill High School campus.

Construction Phase 1 currently consists of several portable classrooms, a parking area, and a ]
grass field. Construction Phase 2 currently consists of a grass play field, a parking area, and

portable classrooms (Figure 2). Surrounding property uses include vacant land to the north and

east, residential dwellings to the south and west and Quartz Hill High School in the middle.

PHYSICAL SETTING

Subsurface explorations were not performed for this evaluation; therefore site geology and
hydrology were evaluated on the basis of readily-available public information, references,
previous reports or studies, and/or based upon our experience and understanding of subsurface
conditions in the subject property area. .

' Topography

Topographically, the site gently slopes to the north. Based on a review of the USGS 7.5-minute
Topographic Series, Lancaster West, California Quadrangle Map (USGS 1974), and surface
elevation of the subject property ranges between approximately 2,420 feet to 2,440 feet above
mean sea level (msl).

Geologic Information

The site is located in the Antelope Valley within the Mojave Desert Geomorphic Province. The
Mojave Desert is a broad triangutar-shaped region of low relief with northwest-trending mountain
ranges. These ranges are comprised of sedimentary, igneous and metamorphic rocks of pre-
Tertiary to Holocene age. The site is located north of the Sierra Pelona, part of the Transverse
Ranges. The surface materials in the area are generally described as Pleistocene alluvial fan
deposits (CGS 2005).

Quartz Hill High School Expansion Site Arzte!rpeA Valley Union High School District ® Page 11
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2. Site Description

233 Néturai!y Occurring Asbeslos Containing Minerals

oy According to A General Location Guide for Ultramafic Rocks in California - Areas More Likely to
o Contain Naturally Occurring Asbestos {California Division of Mines and Geology [CDMG] 2000),
no naturally-occurring serpentine rock or rock formations that may contain a significant quantity

of asbestos are located in the site vicinity, upstream of the site or within a ten-mile radius.

23.4 Ground Water and Surface Water Information

Based on surface topography, surface water at the site generally flows to the north. Also based
on topograpty, regional groundwater flow is anticipated 1o be to the in a northern direction.
Groundwater flow is expected to foliow the ground level slope of surface elevations toward the
closest open body of water or intermittent stream. No natural water bodies are present on the
O : site. Hydrogeologic investigations were not performed on the site for this investigation;
P therefore, it is unknown to what extent localized variations in groundwater presence and flow
occur on the site,

According to the US Flood Hazard Areas Map located on the FEMA website, the majority of the
subject site is located in Zone C. Zone C is described as areas outside of a 500-year flood plain.
The western portion of the site is located in Zone B. Zone B is described as areas within a 500-
year ficod plain.

Los Angeles County Waterworks District supplies potable water to Quartz Hill, During 2005,
approximately 70 percent of the water served in the Lancaster Region of the water district was
. treated surface water and the remaining 30 percent was groundwater. The water district

[ purchases its treated surface water from the Antelope Valley-East Kem Water Agency (AVEK),
AVEK gets its water from the Sacramento River-San Joaquin Delta via the State Water Project.
The water district extracts groundwater from its 29 wells in the Lancaster area. There are no
i monitoring wells located on the school site. :

S

- The subject site is located in the Lancaster subunit of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin
) (CDWR 2004). Based on surface topography, the flow direction is expected to be toward the
north. According to Earth Systems Southemn Caiifornia {2006}, depth to groundwater Is about
[ 209.70 feet below ground surface in a well west of the site that was measured on March 30,
L 2004. The nearest surface water is an unnamed ephemeral channe! located appraximately 0.7
miles south of the site (USGS 1974). The California Adqueduct located approximately 2.0 miles
- southwest of the subject property (USGS 1974).

L] Page 12 @ The Planning Conter ) October 2000
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3. Previous Reports

The Planning Center reviewed Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Underground Storage
Tank reports for the former 1,000 gallon UST. A closure certificate was issued in Apri! 1991 indicating
that the site investigation and remedial action had been compieted. Appendix C contains the tank
closure certificate, tank closure report prepared by SCS Field Services in November 1989, waste
manifest forms, and a soil investigation report prepared by SCS Engineers in August 1989. When the
1,000 galion UST was removed, perforations were roted and soil sample results indicated that the site
had been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil was excavated by SCS down to 18 feet bgs and
samples collected at that depth contained no petroleum hydrocarbons. Excavated soil was disposed at
a permitted facility in 1989, .

Quarez Hill High School Expansion Site Anielgpe Valley Union High School District ® Page 13
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parce! of reafl estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

60TH STREET WEST
LANCASTER, CA 93536

COORDINATES

Latitude {North): 34.659500 - 34" 39" 34.2"
Longitude (West): 118.235400 - 118" 14' 7 4"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 386797.0

UTM Y (Meters): 3835781.5

Elevation: 2428 fi. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 34118-F2 LANCASTER WEST, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1974

West Map: 34118-F3 DEL SUR, CA

Most Recent Revision: 1974

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable "} government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL__ . . National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL______________.. National Priority List Deletions

NPLLIENS. . ___________._. Federal Superfund Liens

CERCLIS.____.________.._ ____ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information System
CERC-NFRAP_______._.____. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRACTS.._____..____.__. Correciive Action Report

TC1944497.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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RCRA-TSDF..._______.._.___ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

RCRA-LQG.._______.________ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

RCRA-SQG.._______.. ______ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

ERNS _______ ... Emergency Response Notification System

HWRS . .. _______.. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

US ENG CONTROLS________ Engineering Controls Sites List

USINSTCONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

DOD..____ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS_____.. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. . _______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

CONSENT _________________, Superfund (CERCLA} Consent Decrees

RCOD... ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA _______ . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

OOl .. Open Dump Inventory

TRIS. . ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA. ... Toxic Substances Controf Act

FITS ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FiFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)TSCA {Toxic Substances Control Act)

SS8TS ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

LIENS2 . ... CERCLA Lien Information

RADINFO_________________... Radiation Information Database

USCDL.. ... ... Clandestine Drug Labs

HISTFTTS. ... ___. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
ACIS. . ... Integrated Compliance Information System

LUCIS .. Land Use Control iInformation System

DOTYOPS .. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

PADS. _____ ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS . Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES ______.________ _____. Mines Master Index File

FINDS ____ . . Facility index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS .. __._. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST Cai-Sites______________. Historical Calsites Database

CA BOND EXP. PLAN_______ Bond Expenditure Plan

SCH .. ... School Property Evaluation Program

ToxicPits_____________.____. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

SWFALF __ . Solid Waste Information System

CAWDS __________..________ Waste Discharge System

WMUDS/SWAT_ ___________.. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY.. ____ ... Recycler Database

CAFIDUST.__________... ____ Facility Inventory Database

Suc ..., Statewide SLIC Cases

AOCONCERN___.________.._ San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern

UST. . Active UST Facilities

AST ... Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities

LIENS ____ . .. ... Envirenmental Liens Listing

SWEEPSUST.._____________ SWEEPS UST Listing

CHMIRS. ___... ... ____ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System

Notify 65....___ . ____________ Proposition 65 Records

LA Co. Site Mitigation_______ Site Mitigation List

DEED... ______ ... ___..... Deed Restriction Listing

VCP. .. ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

CLEANERS______________.._. Cleaner Facilities

TC1944497 85 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2




ECUTIVE SUMMARY

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS. .__ HMS: Street Number List

WP .. Well Investigation Program Case List

CDL.. .. Clandestine Drug Labs .

RESPONSE. . ____________ State Response Sites

HAZNET. .. ______.. Facility and Manifest Data

[ Emissions Inventory Data

ENVIROSTOR. ___________ _. EnviroStor Database

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIANRESERV________.___. Indian Reservations

INDIANLUST _______ . ______ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANUST ______ . _______ Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants.. . EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto StationsEDR Proprietary Histaric Gas Stations
EDR Historicaf Cleaners____. EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated bslow from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis,

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectabie levels of

contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there is 1
Cortese site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID

QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL 6040 AVEL W : 1/4 - 1/2WSW 2

TC1844497 8s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking

Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provic!ed by EDR, and dated 04/10/2007 has revealed that there are 2
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL
Facility Status: Case Closed

ARCO PRODUCTS
Facility Status: Case Closed

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

Address
GO40AVEL W

42420 N 60TH STREET WES

Dist / Dir MapID Page

1/4-12WSW 2 ]

114 -1/28 3 10

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1

HIST UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the targst property.

Lower Elevation

LANE RANCH

Address
5800 W AVENUE L

Dist / Dir Map D  Page

0-1/8 NE 1 6

TC1944497 85 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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Due o poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

CAL MAT

PAXIN ELECTRIC INC

MAXINE BROWN

ANTELOPE VALLEY SCH TRANS
RETLAW WEST RANCH

MAYFLOWER GARDENS

WEST SIDE CLEANERS

TX MCKESSON DRUG CO

SMITH AND THOMPSON IDS

OS0 PUMPING PLANT

290 WEST AVE. L

290 WEST AVE. L

290 WEST AVE. L

55TH ST. WEST & AVE M6

58TH ST WEST LOT NUMBER 138

AVE H EAST OF 90TH WEST

4215 WEST AVE. APT J13

205 ST WEST NEAREST CROSS ST WAS
205 ST WEST NEAREST CROSS ST WAS LANCASTER RD 1 M{ SOUTH
EDISON SUBSTATION 55TH WEST AVE "L"
YELLEN SCHOOL

PROPQOSED ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE
PROPOSED HIGH SCHOOL NC. 9
QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION
WEST AVE J PROFESSIONAL BLDG
49003 60TH EAST 8T

QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION

Database(s)

SWEEPS UST

SWEEPS UST

SWEEPS UST

SWEEPS UST

CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
SWEEPS UST

HAZNET, CLEANERS
HAZNET, LUST, CHMIRS
SWF/ILF

RCRA-SQG, HAZNET
HMIRS

HMIRS

HMIRS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

SCH, ENVIROSTOR
SCH, ENVIROSTOR
SCH, ENVIROSTOR
SCH

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
us coL

ENVIROSTOR

TC1944497 85 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &




OVERVIEW MAP - 1944497.8s
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or equal to the farget property

Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

Manufactured Gas Plants

-1 National Priority List Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

114

W2 1 Mlles

7 Indian Resarvations BIA
Power fransmission lines
3 Ol & Gas pipelines
100-year flood zone

E 500-year flood zons
National Wetfand Inventory

Areas of Concerm d

This report includes Intgractive Map Layers to
dispiay and/or hide map information, The
fegend includes only those icons far the
default map view.

SITE NAME: 60th Street West
ADDRESS: 60th Street West

Lancaster CA 93536

LAT/LONG: 34.6595/118.2354

CLUIENT: Ninyo & Moore
CONTACT: Krista Brodersen
INQUIRY #: 1044497.85

DATE: June 04, 2007 1:45 pm
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Search _

Target . Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 1/4-1f2 172-1 =1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECCGRDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 ] 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 o 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 i) 0 o} NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0]
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 G NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 ] 0 NR NR 0
DoD 1.000 0 0 4] 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 )} 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 t] NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 it 0 NR NR 0
o]n}] 0.500 0 0 4] NR NR 0
TRIS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR (]
SS8TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR o
RADINFO ™ NR NR NR NR NR G
CDL T NR NR NR NR NR 0
HISTFTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
DOT OPS ™ NR NR NR NR NR o
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
MINES 0.250 0 ¢ NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR - NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
Hist Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ]
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 1] 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0] 0 NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 Q 0 0 NR NR 0
CAWDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 4] 1 NR NR 1
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Search

Target Distance Total
i Database Property (Miles) <1/8 18-14 1/4-12 12-1 =1 Plotted
! SWRCY 0.500 0 Q ¢ NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 Q 2 NR NR 2
S CAFID UST 0.250 ¢ 0 NR NR . NR 0
; \ SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
L AQCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UsT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
e HIST UsT 0.250 1 4] NR NR NR 1
o AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR ]
u LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
o SWEEPS UST 0.250 0] V] NR NR NR 0
N} CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
i Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
L LA Co. Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 v NR’ NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 4] NR NR 0
P DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR . 0
Los Angeles Co. HMS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
' wiP 0.250 ¢ 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
o RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 V] NR Y
Lo HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
P EMI TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 ] 0 0 0 NR ¢
TRIBAL RECORDS
' INDIAN RESERV 1.000 Y 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 g V] NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
1 Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 o 0 V] 0 NR 0
[ EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 4] 0 NR NR NR o
| | EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 o ¢ NR NR NR 0
NOTES:

"
| !
\

)

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID - .MAP FINDINGS
Direction e
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA D Number
1 LANE RANCH HIST UST U001586726
NE 5800 W AVENUE L N/A
< 1/8 LANCASTER, CA 93534
7241
Relative: HISTUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility 1D: 00000050864
Actual: Tank Num: 001
2426 #. Container Num: 1
Year installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Tank Construction: Not reported
{_eak Detection: Stock Inventor
Contact Name: FRANK LANE
Telephone: 8059420435
Owner Name: FRANK LANE
Owner Address: 5800 W AVE L
Owner City,St.Zip:  LANCASTER, CA 93534
2 QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL HAZNET $101297829
wsw 6040 AVEL W LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 QUARTZ HILL, CA 93524 Cortese
1490 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SWEEPS UST
Relative:
Higher HAZNET:
Gepaid: CALO00104899
Actual: Contact; ANTELOPE VALLEY UNION HS DISTR
2433t Telephone: 8059433271
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Nof reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
T30 County:
Waste Category:
Disposat Method:
Tons:

44811 N SIERRA HWY

LANCASTER, CA 935340000

Los Angeles

CAD093459485

Fresno
Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Recycler

0416

Los Angeles

CAL000104899

E HEDGECOCK MAINT & OPER DIR
6619428496

Not reported

Not reported

44811 N SIERRA HWY
LANCASTER, CA 935340000

Los Angeles

Not reported

Fresno
Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Recycler '

0.02

TC1944497.85 Page 6
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {it.}

Elevation Site

[ _ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA {D Number

QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL (Continued)

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Maiting Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPAID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

LUST:
Region:
Case Type:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Giobal ld:
Stop Date:
Confimm Leak:
Workplan:
Prelim Assess:
Poilution Char:
Remed Plan:
Remed Action:
Maonitoring:
Close Date:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Dt:

Not reported

CALD00104899

ANTELOPE VALLEY UNION HS DISTR
8059433271

Not reported

Not reported

44811 N SIERRA HWY

LANCASTER, CA 935340000

Los Angeles

CATO000613976

Orange
Photechemicals/photoprocessing waste
Transfer Station

0625

Los Angeles

CALG00104829

ANTELOPE VALLEY UNION HS DISTR
8059433271

Not reported

Not reported

44811 N SIERRA HWY

LANCASTER, CA 935340000

Los Angeles

CAT000613976

Orange
Photochemicalsiphotoprocessing waste
Transfer Station

0.0333

Los Angeles

ink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

STATE

Soil only

Not reported

None Taken

Federal

Tank Closure

Mot reported

UNK

UNK

TO603700247
1990-01-29 00:60:00
Not reported
1990-01-29 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
1991-04-29 00:00:00
1990-01-29 00:00:00
1965-01-01 00:00:00

5101297829
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (f.)

Elevation

Site

L : L MAP EINDINGS

EDR 10 Number
Database(s) EPAID Number

QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL (Continued)

Release Date:

1890-04-18 00:00:00

$101297829

LOP/LOW - MINOR OR NO POTENTIAL WATER RESOURCE IMPACT

Review Date: 1991-04-23 00:00:00
Enter Bate: 1990-07-10 06:00:00
MTBE Date: Not reporied

GW Qualifier: Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported

Max MTBE GW ppty; Not reported

Max MTBE Soil ppb: Not reported

County: 19

Org Name; Nof reported

Reg Board: eV

Status: Cass Closed

Chemicat: Misc. Motor Vehicle Fuels
Contact Person: Not reported

Respensible Party:  ANTELOPE VLY UNIF'D SCHL DIST
RP Address: Not reported

Interim: Yes

Oversight Prgm: LUST

MTBE Class: *

MTBE Cone: 0

MTBE Fuel: 0

MTBE Tested: Not Required to be Tested.
Staff: HJ

Staff Initials: UNK

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Local Agency: 19000

Hydr Basin #: ANTELOPE VALLEY (64
Beneficial: MNof reported

Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:  Not reported

Work Suspended:  Not reporfed

Local Case #: Not reported

Case Number: 6B1900161T

Qty Leaked: Not reported

Abate Method: Not reported

Operator: UNKNOWN

Waler System Name:Noft reported

Well Name: Not reperted

Distance Tolust: 0

Waste Discharge Global1D:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: CLOSURE PERMIT #5777. ADD'L SITE ASS. WP REQUESTED 2-26-91 ADD'L ITEMS

REQUESTED BY LA COUNTY 2-26-91

LUST:
Region:
Case Number:
Leak Record:
Report Date;

6V
6818001617
711019390
4{18/1990

Reported By Address:  Not reported
ANTELOPE VLY UNIF'D SCHL DIST

Responsible Party:
Operator:

Cross Street:
Local Agency:
Regional Board:
Chemical:

Case Type:

UNKNOWN

Not reported

19000

6v

Misc, Motor Vehicle Fuels
Soil only

TC1944497 8s Page 8



Map 1D [ . MAPFINDINGS .
Distance :
i Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
; Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
3 QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL {Continued) 5101297829
: Funding: F
’ Enforce Type: N
How Found: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Mot reported
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Global iD: TO803700247
“4 Stop Date: 112611990
| Leak Confirm: Not reported
i Submit Workplan: 1/29/1990
Prelim Assess: Not reported
e, Poliution Char: Not reported
i - Remed Plan: Not reported
| Remed Action: Not reported
’ Monitoring: Not reported
Clase Date: Not reported
1 Discovered: 1/29/1990
I Enforce Date: 17111965
e Review Date: 42311991
GW Qualifier: Not reported
| Soil Qualifier: Not reported
. MTBE class: *
L] Max MTBE Grnd Wtr:  Not reported
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
. MTEE Counts: G
D MTBE Fuel: 0
D MTBE Tested: NRQ
o Organization Name: Not reported
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitied
7 Contact Not reported
| Interim Action: Yes
e Pitct Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 34.6599231/-118.237225
[1 Staff Initials: GDC
: ‘f Local Agency Staff: UNK
- Lead Agency: Local Agency
Summary: CLOSURE PERMIT #5777. ADD'L SITE ASS. WP REQUESTED 2-26-91 ADD'L
- ITEMS REQUESTED BY LA COUNTY 2-26-91
! Basin Number; ANTELOPE VALLEY (6-4
é ) Beneficial: Not reported
' Priority: Not reported
. UST Cleanup Fund ID:  Not reported
I } Suspended: Not reported
5 l Local Case Number:  Not reported
v Amount: Not reported
Abate Method: Mot reported
0 Water System: Not reported
P Well Name: Not reported
[ Distance: 2201.777501
Wst Disch Regrmnt Global ID: Not reparted
- Wst Disch Regrmnt Name:  Not reported
i |
L I Cortese;
Region: CORTESE
P Facility Addr2: 6040 AVE L W
L
3

TC1944497 .8s Page 9
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MapiD “ MAP FINDINGS
Direction —
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL (Continued) §101297829
LOS ANGELES COQ. HMS:

Region: LA

Facility Id: 012701-012891

Facility Status:  Removed

Area: 4B

Permit Number:  00004665T

Permit Status: Removed

Facility Type: TO

SWEEPS UST:

Status: Not reported

Comp Number: 12891

Number: Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date: Not reported

Act Date: Not reported

Created Date: Not reported

Tank Status: Not reported

Qwner Tank id: Not reported

Swrch Tank Id: 19-000-012891-000001

Actv Date: Not reported

Capacity: 500

Tank Use: Ol

Stg: WASTE

Content: Not reported

Number Of Tanks: 2

Status; Not reporied

Comp Number: 12891

Number: Nof reported

Board Of Equalization: Nof reported

Ref Date: Mot reported

Act Date: Not reported

Created Date: Not reported

Tank Status: Not reported

Owner Tank Id: Not reported

Swrcb Tank td: 19-000-012891-000002

Actv Date: Not reported

Capacity: 1000

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Sig: PRODUCT

Content: REG UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported
3 ARCO PRODUCTS LUST S105122165
South 42420 N 60TH STREET WEST NiA
1/4-1/2 LANCASTER, CA 93536
2265 .
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE

Case Type: Undefined
Actual: Cross Strest: AVE L-8
2461 ft. Enf Type: CLOS

Funding: Not reported

How Discovered: oM

How Stopped: Not reported

TC1944497.8s Page 10
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

[ . MARFINDINGS. -

Database(s}

EDR iD Number
EPA ID Number

ARCO PRODUCTS {(Continued)

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Global Id:

Stop Date:
Confirm Leak:
Workplan:

Prelim Assess:
Pollution Char:
Remed Plan:
Rermed Action:
Monitoring:
Close Date:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Dt:
Release Date:
Review Date:
Enter Date:
MTBE Date:

GW Qualifier:
Soll Qualifier:
Max MTBE GW ppb:
Max MTBE Soil ppb:
County:

Org Name:

Reg Board:
Status:
Chemical
Contact Person:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
interim:
Oversight Prgm:
MTBE Class:
MTBE Conc:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
Staff:

Staff Initials:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficiai:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Local Case #:
Case Number:
Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Operator:

UNK

UNK

T0602999271

Not reported
2001-09-19 00:00:00
2001-12-14 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2002-04-15 00:00:00
2002-02-18 00:00:00
2001-08-13 00:00:00
Not reported
2001-10-16 00:00:00
2001-12-19 00:00:00
Nof reported

Not reparted

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19

Not reported

&Y

Case Closed
Gasdoline

Not reported

KATIE LUKA

4 CENTREPOINTE DRIVE
Not reported

LUST

0

1

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

HJ

UNK

Regional Board
Not reported
ANTELGPE VALLEY (64
Not reported
Not reported
Nof reported
Not reported
6819010007
681901000T
Not reported
Neot reported
Not reported

Water Systemn Name:Not reported

Well Name:
Distance To Lust:

Not reported
v

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported

Summary:

Haz Mat incident report filed : BASELINE DUE DILIGENCE INVESTIGATION : NONE

$105122165
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Map ID [ Lo . MAP FINDINGS
Direction s R B PR
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA 1D Number
ARCO PRODUCTS (Continued) §105122165
LUST:

Region: 6V

Case Number: 6B190%000T

Leak Record: Not reported

Report Date: 10/16/2001

Reported By Address: 4 CENTREPOINTE DRIVE

Respensible Party: KATIE LUKA

Operator: Mot repaorted

Cross Street: AVEL-8

Local Agency: Net reported

Regional Board: ev

Chemical: Gasoline

Case Type: Undefined

Funding: Not reported

Enforce Type: CLOS

How Found: oM

How Stopped: Not reported

Cause of Leak: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

Global 1D: T0602899271

Stop Date: Not reported

Leak Conftrm: 2/19/2001

Submit Workplan: 12/14/2001

Prefim Assess: Not reported

Pollution Char: Not reported

Remed Plan: Not reported

Remed Action: Nof reported

Monitoring: 41152002

Close Date: 9/18/2002

Discovered: 8/13/2001

Enforce Date: Not reported

Review Date: 12/19/2001

GW Qualifier: Not reported

Sail Qualifier: Not reported

MTBE class: *

Max MTBE Gmd Wir:  Nof reporied

Max MTBE Soil: Not reported

MTBE Counts:; 0

MTBE Fuel: 1

MTBE Tested: NT

Crganization Name: Not reported

Status; Case Closed

Contact: Not reported

Interim Action: Not reported

Pilot Program: LUST

Lat/Long: 34.653709/-118.236132

Staff [nitials: GDC

Local Agency Staff: Not reported

Lead Agency: Regional Board

Summary: Haz Mat incident report filed : BASELINE DUE DILIGENCE INVESTIGATION :

Basin Number:
Beneficial:
Priority:

UST Cleanup Fund {D:

Suspended:
Local Case Number:

NONE

ANTELOPE VALLEY (G4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nof reported
6B1901000T

TC1944497 85 Page 12



Map D Lol UMAR EINDINGS
Direction - —
Distance
i Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
! ARCO PRODUCTS (Continued) $105122165
J! Amount: Neot reported '
Abate Method: Not reported
» Water System: Not reported
| Well Name: Not reported
\ Distance: 3145.389739
' Wst Disch Regrmint Global 1D: Mot reported
Wst Disch Reqrmint Name:  Neot reported
]
-y
‘1
i
A
o
oy
(]
B
s

M
|
|
]
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

an a monthly or quartery basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR Is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the pubdic.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL siles may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Genter

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-318-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-856-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone; 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds fo the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: §7/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Gontingency Plan {NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425 (), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate,

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007

MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC1944497 8s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRAlnfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abiliies of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, fransport, store, treat andfor dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous wasle, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quanity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg

; of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from

{ the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,

or dispose of the waste.

-
]
i
J

. Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006 Source: EPA
Pl Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006 Telephone: (415) 495-86895
§ Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2007
’ : Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
P Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.
\[ Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
| Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2007 Telephone: 202-267-2180
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2007
Nurmber of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: §7/23/2007

1 Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials incident Report System, HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

’ ‘J\ Date of Government Versicn: 12/31/2005 Source: U.8. Department of Transportation
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2007 Telephone: 202-366-4555
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: §7/16/2007

-y Data Release Frequency: Annuaily
i
L

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering confrols include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methads to create pathway efimination for regulated substances to erter environmental
{ media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2007 Source: Envircnmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2007 Telephone: 703-603-8905
o Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
i Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 07/02/2007

s Data Release Frequency: Varies

- US INST CONTROL: Sites with Insfitutional Controls

! i ’ Alisting of sites with institutional controls in place. institutional controls include administrative measures,

I such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation

o care requirements intended 1o prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

! Date of Government Version: 04/20/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
' J\ Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2007 Telephone: 703-603-3905
' Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 07/02/2007

l Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD: Department of Defense Sites }
This data sef consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Depariment of Defense, that
have any area equal o or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2605 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 703-692-8801
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Confact: 05/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engincers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006 Last EDR Coniact: 04/02/2007

Number of Days te Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments, Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments {TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities—especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots—minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownflelds. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund {BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients musi use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agresment for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2007 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Cate Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2007

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCILA} Consent Decrees
Major legal settiements that estabfish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settiement by parties fo litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2006 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 tast EDR Contact: 04/23/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROB: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund} site containing technical
and health infermation to aid in the cleanup,

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007 Telephone: 703-416-0223
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Froquency: Annually
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UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

ODi:

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the milis
shut down, large piles of the sand-fike material {mili tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radicactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the failings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source; Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2006 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007 Last ELR Contact: 05/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 ar Part 258
Subtitle O Criteria.

Date of Government Versiomn: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EBR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release inventory System

Toxic Reloase nventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Il Section 313,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006 Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2007

Number of Days to Update: 62 Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Controf Act

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifles manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR; 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 Last EDR Contact; 04/16/2007

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking Systom - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Cemmunity Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2007 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-566-1667
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ActyTSCA {Toxic Substances Contral Act)

Alisting of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Repoarts: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterfy
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SS8TS; Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Radenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 828) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments o submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold o distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/13/2007 Telophone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2007

Number of Days fo Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

CDL: Clandestine Drug |.abs
Alisting of clandestine drug fab locations. The U.S.-Department of Justice ("the Depariment") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local taw enforcement and local heaith departments.

Date of Government Version; 12/01/2006 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arived at EDR: 01/08/2007 Telephone: 202-307-1000

[ate Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2007

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

00T OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2007 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Ammived at EDR: 02/28/2007 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2007

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
{Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated. :

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arnived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ICIS: Integrated Compliance information System . _
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.
Date of Government Version; 02/21/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 04/03/2007 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reparts: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2007

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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D RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
v The Radiation Information Database (RADINFQ) centains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Envirenmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

) Date of Government Version: 05/01/20067 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
l Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2007 Telephone: 202-343-9775 :
! Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact; 05/03/2007

Number of Days to Update; 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 07/30/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

) ! LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS centains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.
Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: B43-820-7326
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
. Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

i Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) flen can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent

. Superfund menies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination,
)! CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
Date of Government Version: 03/08/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007 Telephone: 202-564-6023
! Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

) PADS: PCB Activity Database System
‘ PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers andfor brokers and disposers
‘ of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006 Source: EPA
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006 Telephone: 202-566-0500
I Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2007
o Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

‘ MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

., MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive matarials and which are subject to NRC ficensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

1 | Date of Government Version: 04/05/2007 Source: Nuclear Regufatory Commission
L Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2007 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

! Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

v Date of Government Version: 02/06/2007 Source: Depariment of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2007 Telephone: 303-231-5959
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 47 . Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

-
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

FINDS: Facility Index Syster/Facility Registry System

Fagility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ‘pointers’ to other sources that contain more

defail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this repert; PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS {Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcerent Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 01/23/2007 Telephone: (415) 947-8000

Date Made Active in Reports; 02/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining fo major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For adrministration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Pate of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Data Release Frequency: Ne Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

HIST CAL-SITES: Calsifes Database

The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
slate agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2007

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Ne Update Planned

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan

Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989 Source: Department of Health Services
Pate Data Arrived at EDR; 07/27/1994 Telephone: 916-255-2118

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994 Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SCH: School Property Evaluation Program

This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materiais contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed In the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2007 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2007 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2007

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Data Release Freguency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arived at EDR: 08/30/1995 Telephone: 916-227-4364

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2007

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWFILF (SWIS): Solid Waste information System

Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for scolid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2007 Source: Integrated Waste Management Board

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2007 Telephone: 916-341-6320

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact; 03/15/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Guarterly

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS fs used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit information,

SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter

15} Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Daie of Govemment Version: 04/01/2000 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000 Telephone: 916-227-4448

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System

Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements,

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2007 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2007 Telephone: 916-341-5227

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE: "Cortese” Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Infegrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reporis; 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

SWRCY: Recycler Database

A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Depariment of Conservation
Telephone: 216-323-3836

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007
Data Retease Frequency: Quarlerly

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources

Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diege Region (9)
Telephone: B58-637-5535

Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 909-782-4496

Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Inyo, Kem, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone: 760-241-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Cata Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Beard's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days {o Update: 27

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6}
Telephone: 530-542-5572

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5: lLeaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butfe, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kem, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2007
Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source: California Regionai Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-464-4834

Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Confact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control

Board's LUST database.
i Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
! Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004 Telephone: 213-576-6710
! Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Countact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

y Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003 Source: California Regicnal Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Pl Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003 Telephone: 805-542-478G
L Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2007
Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDOR Contact: 08/13/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank localions. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

i Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
3 Date Data Amived at EDR: 10/20/2004 Telephone: 510-622-2433
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004 Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

c Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site investigation
Del Norte, Humbaoldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
B please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

! ! Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coasi (1)
' Date Data Asrived at EDR: 02/28/2001 Telephone: 707-570-3769

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001 {ast EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST: Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report

£ Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
i storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For

| more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please confact the appropriate regulatory

agency.
b Date of Government Version: 04/10/2007 Source: State Water Resources Contro! Board
| Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/11/2007 Telephone: N/A
! Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

— Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

.k LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank {ocations. Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7}
’ Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004 Telephone: 760-776-8943
! Date Made Active in Reporis: 03/24/2004 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Number of Brays to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID} contains a historical fisting of aclive and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Controf Board, Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995 Telephone: 916-341-5851

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995 Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998

Number of Days fo Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges. '

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2007 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2007 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2007

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

Data Release Frequency: Vares

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003 Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and sirnilar discharges.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/30/2004 Source: Regional Water Quality Confrol Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 10/20/2004 Telephone: 510-286-0457

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004 Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Govemment Version: 05/18/2006 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006 Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2607

Number of Days fo Update; 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) pragram is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004 Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region {4}

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004 Telephone: 213-576-6600
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore waler quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5}
Date Data Amived at EDR:-04/05/2005 Telephone: 916-464-3291

Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/21/2005 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2007

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V: Spilis, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed te protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005 Telephone: 612-241-6583

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annualiy

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spilks, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Date Data Arived at EDR: 09/07/2004 Telephone: 530-542-5574

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004 Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 11/29/2004 Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program ls designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2006 Source; California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8}

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006 Telephone: 951-782-3298
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SUIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2007 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diega Region (8}

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2007 Telephone: 858-467-2980
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annualy
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' GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

UST: Active UST Facilities

Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: SWRCB

Telephone: 816-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST MENDOCINQ: Mendocino County UST Database
Alisting of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino Gounty.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2007
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 02/06/2007
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 03/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 707-463-4466

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county

source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Adisting of property locations with environmentat liens for California where DTSC is a fien holder.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2007
Date Data Amived af EDR: 05/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: (8/06/2007

Data Release Freguency: Varies

AST: Aboveground Pefroleumn Storage Tank Facilities

Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks,

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007
Number of Days to Update: 24

SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5712

Last EDR Centact: 04/30/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Statewide Environmenta! Evaluation and Pianning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980's. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The focal agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS fist.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material incident Report System
Catifornia Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material

incidents (accidental releases or spills).
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Office of Emergency Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2007 Telephone: 916-845-8400

Date Made Acfive in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days fo Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contacf: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequernicy: Varies

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records

Proposition 65 Nofification Records. NOTIFY 65 cantains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Pate of Government Version: 10/21/1993 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993 Telephone: 916-445-3846

Date Made Active in Reports; 11/19/1993 Last EDR Contact: (4/12/2007

Number of Days fo Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED: Deed Restriction Listing

VCP:

Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
{SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generaily does not include current

or former hazardous waste faciliies that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land

use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by

the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or

part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2007 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Conlrol
Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/05/2007 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2007

Mumber of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or uncenfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed fo provide coverage for
DTSC's costs.

Pate of Government Version; 02/27/2007 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2007 Telephone: 916-323-3400
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Number of Days to Update: 37

DRYCLEANERS: Cleaner Facililies

Aligt of drycleaner refated facilities that have EFA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:

power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner's agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster dleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services. -

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2005 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 04/18/2005 Telephone: 916-327-4498
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2007
Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP: Well Investigation Program Case List

Well investigation Pragram case in the San Gabriel and San Femmando Valley area.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007 Source: Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2007 Telephone: 213-576-6726
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Dala Refease Frequency: Varies

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A fisting of drug tab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Bate of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Contrel
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2007 Telephone: $16-255-6504

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007

Mumber of Days to Update:; 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RESPONSE: State Response Sites :

Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-pricrity and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2007 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Armived at EDR: 02/28/2007 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2007

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 48/27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data

EMI:

Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator |0, TSD 1D, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2006 Telephone: 916-255-1136

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2007

Number of Days fo Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Califomnia Air Resources Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2007 Telephone: 916-322-2990

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007

Number of Days to Update; 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Freguency: Varies

ENVIROSTOR: EnvireStor Database

The Department of Toxic Substances Control's {DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s {SMBRF's)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)j;

State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar infermation to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site inforrnation,
including, hut not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for

reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions fiave been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,

and risk characterization informaticn that is used fo assess potential impacts to public health and the environment

at contaminated sites.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
_ Date Data Arrived at EBR: 02/06/2006
3 Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/11/2007
i Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 216-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/06/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

i INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian Land
| LUSTs on Indian fand in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
- Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/01/2007
| Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
! Number of Days to Update: 34

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2007
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 03/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006

Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/01/2006
o Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
. Number of Days to Update: 59
P

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 34/04/2607
Number of Days to Update: 36

Scource: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian Jand in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007
Data Release Frequency. Quarterty

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Golorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 08/20/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDFAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

e Date of Govemment Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

i LUSTSs on Indian land in fowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007
Data Release Frequency: Vares
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N INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
S LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahama.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005 Source: EPA Region 6
] Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005 Telephone: 214-665-6597
‘ Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
! Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
I LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carclina.

Date of Government Version; 03/20/2007 Source: EPA Region 4
: l Date Dalta Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2007 Telephone: 404-562-8677
P Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
L Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Alisting of underground storage tank locaticns on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006 Source: EPA, Region 1
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006 Telephone: 617-918-1313
i Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
[ Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

i Date of Government Version: 02/19/2007 Source: EPA Region 8
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2007 Telephone: 303-312-6137
, Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
| Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian tand

’ Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004 Source: EPA Region §
; Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2004 Telephone: 312-886-6136
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

- Date of Government Version: 03/26/2007 Source: EPA Region @
: Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007 Telephone: 415-972-3368
i Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

! INDIAN UST R7: Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006 Source: EPA Region7
1 Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006 Telephone: 913-551-7003
i Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

{ INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Govemment Version: 01/11/2007 Source: EPA Region &

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2007 Telephone: 214-665-7591
Daie Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Fraquency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2007 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2007 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Asrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled ECR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants {manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufaclured gas sltes were used in the United States from the 1500°s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, ofl, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatite and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread stowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
“and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: NIA

Date Made Active in Reports: NfA Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: NfA Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Froquency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business direclories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not fimited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, aute service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: NIA Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days fo Update: NIA Next Scheduled ECR Contact: NFA

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners; EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites thal were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed inciuded, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, faundry, laundromat, cleaningflaundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: NfA Last EDR Centact: NfA

Number of Days to Update: NfA Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

i Coniaminated Sites

: A listing of contarminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program {oit and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program {soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleurm USTs)

; Date of Government Version: 04/24/2007 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
| Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2007 Telephone: 510-567-68700
Date Made Active in Repoits: 05/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
y Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
|
: Underground Tanks
Underground storage fank sites located in Alameda county.
w L Date of Government Version: 04/24/2007 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1 Date Data Arived at EDR: 04/26/2007 Telephone: 510-567-6700
Date Mada Active in Reports: 05/07/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
) Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0712312007
) Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
- Site List
i) List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generalor and business plan/2185 programs.
Date of Government Version: 02/27/2007 Spurce: Contra Costa Heaith Services Department
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 925-646-2286
Pl Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 1 ast EDR Confact: 05/29/2007
U Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact. 08{27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

1
I
]

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List

Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA's are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous

waste management regutatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

e Date of Govemment Version: 04/09/2007 Source: Dept. of Community Health
P Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007 Telephone: 559-445-327T1
Ji Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 081062007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
i Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Verston: 04/13/2007 Source: Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2007 Telephone: 661-862-8700
M Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2007 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
; Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

1.0S ANGELES COUNTY:
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'GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: EPA Region 9
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/199¢ Telephone: 415-972-3178
; Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDOR Contact: 05/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: Next Scheduled EDR Contact: NIA

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

o HMS; Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2007 Source: Department of Public Works
A Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007 Telephone: 626-458-3517
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2007
i Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/13/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

o List of Solid Waste Facilities
i Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

: Date of Government Version: 02/13/2007 Source: La County Depariment of Public Works
Y Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2007 Telephone: 818-458-5185
o Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2007
Lol MNumber of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfilis
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007 Source: Engineering & Construction Division
£ Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/27/2007 Telephone: 213-473-7869
{ Date Made Aclive in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2007
} Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2006 Source; Community Health Services
oy Date Data Armived at EDR: 01/09/2007 Telephone: 323-890-7806
i Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EBR Contact: 08/13/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

i City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
[ Underground storage tank sites located in Eil Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2006 Source: City of E! Segunde Fire Department
. Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2006 Telephone: 310-524-2236
: 5 ] Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2007
! | Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

i[ "']I City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
; I Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003 Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003 Telephone: 562-570-2563
[ 1 Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003 Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2007
i ! Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/2072007

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Tomrance.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007
Date Data Amived at EDR: 02/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: G1/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 02/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2007
Number of Days fo Update: 22

Source: City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone: 310-618-2973

Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2007
Data Release Froquency: Semi-Annually

Sourge: Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone: 415-499-6647

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2007

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 07/30/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 14

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups

Petroleum and non-petroleum spills,

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-263-4269

Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Health Care Agency

Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact: 03/47/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 03/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source: Health Care Agency

Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last ECR Contact: 03/67/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

i
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

‘ List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
o Crange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007 Source: Health Care Agency
| Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2007 Telephone: 714-834-3446
: % Date Made Active in Reports; 04/12/2007 Last EDR Contagt: 03/07/2007
i Number of Days to Update; 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

_ Master List of Facilities
i List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

i) Date of Government Version; 04/04/2007 Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2007 Telephone: 530-889-7312
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

.
|
)

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

} Date of Govemnment Version: 02/66/2007 Source: Department of Public Health
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2007 Telephona: 951-358-5055 '
i Date Made Active in Reponis: 02/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

a Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

i Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground slorage tank sites focated in Riverside county,

Lo Date of Govermnment Version: 02/06/2007 Source: Health Services Agency
J Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2007 Telephone: 951-358-5055
e Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 67/16/2007
? Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
!
SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

. Contaminated Sites
J' List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2007 Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
oy Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2007 Telephone: 916-875-8406
b Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007 Last EDR Ceontact: 05/01/2007
L) Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: G7/30/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

‘ : ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
[ Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.

o Date of Govemment Version: 01/31/2007 Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Do Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2007 Telephone: 916-875-8406
i Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2007

Number of Days to Update: 12 MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:
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Hazardous Material Permits

This fisting includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generatorsthandlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days-to Update: 31

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division

Telephone: 909-387-3041

Last EDR Centact: 06/04/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

The database includes: HES8 - This report contains the business name, sile address, business phone number, establishment

'H' permit number, fype of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HESS listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, viofations received by the establishment, hazardous

. waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County {underground fank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.}

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Environmentat Case Listing

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone: 619-338-2268

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2007

Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Refease Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 612-338-2209

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/20/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 16

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities

Source: San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 619-338-2371

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county. '

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisce County
Telephone: 415-252-3920

{ast EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarierly
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Underground Storage Tank information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2007 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Data Armived at EDR: 03/13/2007 Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2007 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Guarerly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2007 Sourcs: Environmental Health Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports; 04/24/2007 Last EDR Contact; 04/02/2007

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007

Data Releaso Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEOQ COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version; 04/30/2007 Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Date Data Amived at EDR: 05/01/2007 Telephone: §50-363-1921

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2007

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annuaily

Fuel Leak List
A listing of feaking underground storage fank sites located in San Matec county.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2007 Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 04/12/2007 Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2007

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 07/09/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2005 Source: Santa Clara Valley Water Distiict

Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/30/2005 Telephone: 408-265-2600

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

L OP Listing

A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2607 Source: Department of Environmental Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007 Telephone: 408-918-3417

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EBR Contact: 03/26/2007

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2007 Source: City of San Jose Fire Department

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2007 Telephone: 408-277-4659
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Number of Days fo Update: 23 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 09/63/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Alisting of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2007 Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2007 Telephone: 707-784-6770

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2007 Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2007 Telephone; 707-784-6770

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007

MNumber of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage fank sites located in Sonoma county,

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2007 Source: Department of Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2007 Telephone: 707-565-6565

Date Made Active in Reports: 35/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007

Number of Days to Update; 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Bate of Government Version: 05/04/2007 Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Date Data Amived at EDR: 05/04/2007 Telephone: 530-822-7500

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2007

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY;
Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks

The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Envirenmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), andfor Underground Tank (T} information.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS
Date of Government Version: 03/28/2007 Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2007 Telephone: 805-654-2813
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of lliegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County inventory of Closed, lllegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: Environmental Health Diviston
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Dale Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST),

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2007 Source: Environmental Health Division
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 03/23/2007 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storags Tank Sites (UST)Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2007 Source: Environmental Health Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2007 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2007

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Gavernment Version: 02/05/2007 Source: Yolo County Depariment of Heaith
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2007 Telephone: 530-666-8646

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2007

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specially databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moregver, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Fagility and manifest data. Manifest is 2 document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reporfs: 04/07/2006 Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2007

Number of Days to Update; 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 33

NY MANIFEST: Faciiity and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: NIA

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 07/02/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Amived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days o Update: 81

R MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR;: 04/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Cantact: 04/16/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/11/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmentat Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 0319/2007

Next Scheduled ECR Contact: 06/18/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact; 04/24/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contack: 07/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs

from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including seme oil, but primarily

gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277

This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its

fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
fo environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all

sensitive receplors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be focated.,

AHA Hospitals:

Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.

Telephone: 312-280-5991

The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Insfitutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594.6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: Nationaf Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: Nafional Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Dafa: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWi:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U_S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. Al rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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' GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

B TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
60TH STREET WEST
60TH STREET WEST
LANCASTER, CA 93536

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 3465950 - 34" 39" 34.2"
- Longitude (West): 118.2354 - 118" 14' 7.4"

Universal Tranverse Mercator:  Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 386797.0
i UTM Y (Meters): 3835781.5
L Elevation: 2428 fi. above sea level
O USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
N
o Target Property Map: 34118-F2 LANCASTER WEST, CA

Most Recent Revision: 1974
, West Map: 34118-F3 DEL SUR, CA
P Most Recent Revision: 1974
£
| EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
P forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
£ Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:
!
w{ 1. Groundwater flow direction, and

2. Groundwater flow velocity.

\ " 4 Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeclogy, characteristics
{ - of the soff, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
) geologic strata,

[

oy
e
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 GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascerfainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION )

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient; General North

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

— n
3= P 4]
L n @ =
c o B¢
<] i B __-
=3 »
g
) e -
—_— [ b r ) =
m-%-ﬁ-.g.-a-.g o = B
North 1 South
P
—
£
o
2
——t N
» [ L [X] [:*] -~ [ ™~ n
28 B X2 2 B ¥ o3 oy x» R oro¥oB OB OE OZE OB R OE
M ~ th [ & = B 1 N 8 - = [ @ b o bl
[FTR M e = ————TTT T T T T T T S -
West | East
T

172 1 Miles

0
Target Property Elevation: 2428 ft. ——r—

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Mode! and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absclute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrofogic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used fo assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
LOS ANGELES, CA YES - refer io the Overview Map and Detail Map
Fiood Plain Panel at Target Property: 06504302308
Additional Panels in search area: 0601440005C

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
LANCASTER WEST YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydregeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information-can be used to assist the
environmental professionat in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*;

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOWe

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authofities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
* €199 Site—spediic hydrogeoiegical data by CERCL!S Alens Ine., Bninhndgu Island, WA, Al rights Al of the i ion and opinians p are thase of the cited EPA repori(s}, which wer.e compleled undar
G iva Envi Respansa Comp ity System (CERCLIS) lnvestngaﬂon
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOQCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geclogic and soil strata data. i such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEQLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
Geologic information can be used by the environmentatl professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEQLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category:  Stratifed Sequence
System: Quaternary
Series: Quaternary
Code: Q  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Armdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Contermiinous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCS8) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based ¢on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: HANFORD

Soil Surface Texture: coarse sandy loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Well drained. Soils have intermediate water hoiding capacity. Depth to

water table is more than 6 feet.
Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel; MODERATE
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 80 inches

TC1944497.8s Page A-4




[ —

AL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class{ AASHTO Group | Unified Soll Permeability] Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | {pH)
1 0 inches 12 inches coarse sandy Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 7.80
loam materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  2.00 | Min: 5.60

pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Sity Sand.
200}, Sikty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

2 12 inches 50 inches fine sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 7.80
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 2.00 Min: 5.60
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Sitty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.
3 50 inches 60inches | gravelly - fine Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 7.80
sandy loam materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 2.00 Min: 5.60
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Sty Sand.
200}, Stone
Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: sandy loam
gravelly - sandy loam

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

loamy sand

stony - loam
cobbly ~ loamy sand

sandy loam
gravelly - sandy loam

loamy sand

stony - loam
cobbly - loamy sand

gravelly - loam
very cobbly - loam

stratified

gravelly - sandy loam
weathered bedrock
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LOCAL, [ REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D
A2
B3
B4 —
Ch
D7
9
E11
F13
F14
G17
H18
F20
123
J25
26
K29
£31
33
34
M3s
N33

WELL ID

USGS3159826
UsGS3159831
USGS53159832
USGS3160004
UsGS53159881
USGS3159896
U3GS3160005
USGS3160001
USGS3159999
USGS3159833
USGS3160021
USGS3159094
UsG53159983
UsSGS53159844
USGS3159900
USGS3159984
USGS3160023
USGS3159731
USGS3158975
USG53159825
USGS3159915
USGS3159916
USGS3159834
USGS3159963
US(GS53159902
USGS3159769
USGS3159843
tISGS3160018
UBGS3159777
USGES3159835
USGE3158779
USGS3159751
USGE3159845
USGS3159776
UsGS3159787

LOCATION
FROM TP

0 - 1/8 Mile NW

1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 142 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 172 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
112 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile NW

1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile North
12 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
112 - 1 Mile NE

112 - 1 Mile West
112 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
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FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP (D}
No PWS System Found

Note: PWS System location is not aiways the same as well location.

WELL ID

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID
Al
Cé
D8
E10
F12
F15
G16
H19
F21
122
24
J27
K28
130
32
M35
N37
040
P45
Q49
R50
5562
755
Us9

WELL D

CADWO0000013283
CADWOQQ000013201
CADWO0000013419
CADWO0000013200
CADWO0000013140
CADWO0000013133
CADWO0000013296
CADWO0000013252
CADWO0000013125
CADWQOO0000013098
7584

CADWO0000013311
CADWO0000013097
CADWG0000013265
7583

CADWOQ000013284
CADWO00000013543
CADWO00000013020
CADWO0000013312
CADWO00000013246
CADWO0000013295
CADWO0000013676
CADWO0000013576
CADWOQO0000013862

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

DISTANCE
FRCOM TP (Miles)
112 -1 Mile NW

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

0 - 1/8 Mile NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile South
114 - 1/2 Mile NNW
114 - 1/2 Mile SW
1/4 - 112 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mite South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
112 - 1 Mile NW
112 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE

112 - 1 Mile NNE

FROM TP {Miles)
172 - 1 Mile NE
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 1944497.8s

W Avdnue i

e

]
MIZ UG

AF County Boundary
/\/  Major Roads
~ Contour Lines

Groundwater Flow Direction

© Earthquake Fault Lines Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Locatioh

A

@ Earthquake epicerter, Richtet 5 or greater Groundwater Flow Varies at Location
®

&

&

Water Wells Closest Hydrogeological Data

Public Water Supply Wells
Cluster of Multiple lcons

Cil, gas or related wells

SITE NAME: 60th Street West - CLIENT: Ninyc & Moore

ADDRESS: 60th Street West CONTACT: Krista Brodersen
Lancaster CA 93536 INQUIRY #. 1944497.8s

LAT/LONG: 34.6595/118.2354 DATE: June 04, 2007 1:45 pm

Capyright < 2007 EOR, Ine. © 2007 Taie Allas Ral. 0712006,




OURCE MAP FINDINGS -
Map 1D
Direction
o Distance
i i Elevation Database EDR D Number
: Al
NwW CA WELLS CADWO0000013283
- 0 - 1/8 Mile
: \ Higher
i | Langn: -118.2347
Latn: 34.6597
Stwellno: 07N13W35D001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gweode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
i District: Southern District
! Descriptio: Undetermined
A2
NW FED USGS USGS3159826
Q- 1/8 Mile
< sl Higher
i ] Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343235118140501
' Site name: 007NG13W35D001S
Latitude: 343035
M Longitude: 1181405 Dec lat: 34.6597083
i Dec lon: -118.23563121 Coor meth: M
= Coor accr: s Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec tationg datum: NADS3 District: 06
i 1 State: 06 County: 037
Cotntry: us tand net: Not Reported
) Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2424 .00
Altitude method: interpotated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Fiat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19150101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
Local standard time flag:. Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aguifer Type: Mot Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 541 Hole depth: 541
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reporied .
Real time data flag: 0 Daiiy flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: Q
Peak flow data begin date; 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
1 Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
]‘ Ground water data begin date; 1915-11-04 Ground water data end date:  1916-04-00
- Ground water data count: 2
1
J
)
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

Feetbelow Feetto

Feetbelow Ffeetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1916-04 53.00 1215-11-04  77.00
B3
WNW FED USGS USGS53159831
1/8 - 1/4 Mife
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343937118141601
Site name: 007ND13W27R002S
Latitude: 343937
Longitude: 1181416 Dec lat: 34.66026382
Dec lon: -118.23868685 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong datumn: NADZ27
Dec fationg datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Mot Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 241B.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5. .
Altitude datum: National Geodefic Veriical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sg.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19440101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney typs
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 300 Hole depth: 300
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Raported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow dafa end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Repoited Ground water data end date: Not Reporied
Ground water data count:  Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
B4
WNW FED USGS USGS3159832
1/8 - 14 Mile
Lower
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Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec lattong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:

Altitude:

Aftitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Reat time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

Water quality data end date:Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:

UsGSs Site no:
GO7TNO13W27R003S

343937

1181417 Dec fat:
-118.23896463 Coor meth:
S Latlong datum:
NADS3 District:

06 County:
us Land net:
Not Reported Map scale:
2418.00

Interpolated from topegraphic map

5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

AntelopefFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.

Flat surface

Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction:

Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:
Y

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Noft Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported Hole depth:

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported Daily flow data begin date:
Not Reported Daily flow data count:

Not Reported Peak flow data end date:

Not Reported Water quality data begin date:

Water quality data count:

Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Ground water data end date:

343937118141701

34.66026381
M

NADZ27

06

037

Not Reported
Not Reported

19260101
PST

Not Reported

Not Reported
Mot Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

C5

South

1/8 - 114 Mile

Higher
Agency cd;
Site name:
Lafitude:
Longitude:
Dec lon:
Coor acor:
Dec lationg datum;
State:
Country:
Eocation map:
Alfitude:
Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:
Site type:
Date inventoried:

UsSGSs Site no:
O07NO13W35E001S8

343922

1181406 Dec lat:
-118.23590902 Coor meth:
S Latlong datum:
NADS3 District:

06 County:
us Land net:
Not Reported Map scale:
2443.00

interpolated from topographic map

5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Flat surface

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:
Not Reported

Mean greenwich {ime offset:

FED USGS USGS3160004

343922118140601

34.65609733
M

NAD27

06

037

Not Reported
Not Reported

19300101
PST
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Local standard ime flag: Y

Type of ground water site:

Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Mot Reporied
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0

Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00
Peak flow dala begin date: Q000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0

Water quality data end date:1967-11-28

Ground water data begin date: 1937-11-09

Ground water data count: 25

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 25

Feet below Feetto

Single well, other than collecior or Ranney type

Hole depth: 440

Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data end date: 0006-00-00
Water quality data begin date: 1953-12-15
Water quality data count: 10

Ground water data end date:  1962-04-09

Feetbelow Fesito

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealeve!
1962-04-09 340.80 1961-11-16  325.80
1961-04-0Y 303.50 1958-11-13  290.00
1953-12-07 269.05 1953-11-19  196.80
1952-12-24 230.30 1951-12-18  222.40
1950-11-29 212.20 1950-01-04 20090
1949-12-09 200.00 10947-12-09 187.05
1946-12-12  176.35 1945-11-06 184.14
1945-02-28  161.40 1944-12-05 164.40
1943-12-01  158.40 1942-11-24 153.50
1941-12-02  145.80 1941-04-10  135.50
1940-11-26  145.15 1940-03-13  132.50
1939-03-08 120.20 1938-05-23 136.20
1937-11-09  137.80
C6 :
South CA WELLS CADW00000013201
1/8 - 114 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.235
Latn: 34.6561
Stwellno: O7N13W35EQ01S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gwcode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valiey
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined
D7
FED USGS USG53159881

NNW
1/4 - 12 Mile
Lower
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AL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec lationg datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:

Altitude:

Altitude methed:
Altitude accuracy:
Adtitude datum:
Hydrelogic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:

Peak flow data begin date:

Peak flow data court:

usGs
D07ND13W27R0O01S
343947

1181409
-118.23674233

Not Reported
2414.00

Site no:

Dec lat:

Coar meth:
Latlong dafum:
District:
County:

Land net:

Map scale:

Interpolated from topographic map

5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.

Flat surface

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Mot Reported
Y

Mean greenwich time offset:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported
Not Reported
556

Not Reported
Not Reported
0
G000-00-00
0000-00-00
0

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin date: 1951-12-12

Hole depth:

Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data count:
Peak flow data end date:

Water quality data begin date:

Water gqualily data count:
Ground water data end date:

343847118140901

34.66304142
M

NADZY

06

037

Not Reported
Not Reported

18510101
PST

556

0000-06-00
Q
0000-00-00
0000-0C-00
0
1954-00-00

Ground water data count: 2
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2
Feetbelow Feetifo Feetbelow Feettio
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1954 360.00
Note: The site was being pumped.
1951-12-12 19520
D8
NNW CAWELLS
1/4 - 112 Mite
Lower
Longn: -118.2358
Latn: 34.6631
Stwelino: OTN13W27R0018
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: Z
Countycode: 18
Gwcode: 6044900 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined

CADWO0Q000013419
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR 1D Number

NNW
114 - 1/2 Mile

FED USGS USGS3159896

Local standard time flag: Y

Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 343951118141101
Site name: Q07NO13W274001S
Latitude: 343951
Longitude: 1181411 Dec lat: 3466415255
Dec lon: -118.23729789 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Lationg datum: NADZ7
Dec lationg datum: NADS2 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reporied
Altitude: 2412.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Aliitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valeys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST

Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reporfed
Well depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported

Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Ground water data count:  Not Reported

Hole depth: Not Reported

Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data end date:  Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

E10

SwW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Longr:

Latn:
Stwellno:
Districtco:
Wellusecod:
Countycode:
Gweode:
Slate;
District:
Descriptio:

-118.2397

34.6561

07N13W34H003S

3

Z

19

604400 County:
CA Gw name:
Southemn District -

Undetermined

CAWELLS CADWO0000013200

Los Angeles
Antelope Valley
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E MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
E11
sw FED USGS USGS3160005
114 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 3439221181423
Site name: Q07NQ13W34HD03S
|_atitude; 343922
Longitude: 1181423 Dec lat: 34.6560973
Dec lon: -118.24063138 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong dafum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS83 District: 06
Sfate: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land pet; Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2443.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction; Not Reporied
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
Local standard fime flag: Y
Type of ground water site;  Single well, other than collector of Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: 360
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: o Daily flow data begin date: 0000-03-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date; 1963-08-02 Ground water data end date:  1863-08-02
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetfo
Date Surface Sealevel
1963-08-02
Note: The site was dry {no waler level recorded).
F12
sSsw CA WELLS CADWOG0000013140
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2364
Latn: 34.6539
Stwellno: 07N13W342001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gweode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
F13
SSwW FED USGS USGS53160001
14 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 34391411814111
Site name; 007NO13W3420015
Latitude: 343914
f.ongitude: 1181411 Dec lat: 34.65387519
Dec lon: -118.23729796 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Lattong datum: NAD27
Dec lationg daturn: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: MNot Reported
Altitude: 2465.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: ~ Not Reparted
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset. PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground waler site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real fime data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0060-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date; 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: o
Ground water data begin date: 1909-00-00 Ground water data end date:  1909-00-00
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetio
Date Surface Sealevel
1909 99.060
F14
Ssw FED USGS USGS83159999
174 - 112 Mile
Higher
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Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343913118141101
Site name: 007NO13W34H002S5

Latitude: 343913

Longitude: 1181411 Dec lat: 34.65359743
Dec lon: -118.23729796 Coor meth: M

Coor accr: S Latlong datum: NAD27

Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 06

State: 06 County: 037

Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2459.00

Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 9.

Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Daturn of 1928

Hydrologic: AntelopeFrement Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.

Topographic: Flat surface

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST

Local standard time flag: Y

Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aguifer Type: Not Reported

Aguifer: Not Reported

Well depih: Not Reporied Hole depth: 525

Source of depth data: Not Reported

Profect number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-0G-00
Daily flow daia end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily fiow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0600-00-00
Peak flow data count: V]

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin date: 1963-08-02
Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Feet helow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1963-08-02

Note: The site was dry (no water level recorded).

Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data count: 0]

Ground water data end date: 1963-08-02

F15
SswW
174 - 12 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2364
Latn: 346536
Stwelino: 07N13W34H002S
Districico: 3
Wellusecod: Z
Countycode: 19
Gwcode: 604400
State: CA
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undeterminsd

CAWELLS CADWO00000013133

County: Los Angeles
Gw name: Antelope Valley
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Ground wafer data count: 15

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
G16
West CAWELLS CADWO00000013296
114 - 112 Mile
Lower
Longn: -118.2419
Laln: 34.6603
Stwelkno: 07N13W27Q001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gweode: 604400 County: L os Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southem District
Descriptio: Undetermined
G17
West FED USGS UsSGS3159833
1/4 - 172 Mife
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343937118143101
Site name: QO7TNO1IW27Q0018
Latitude: 343937
Longitude: 1181431 Dec lat: 34 6602638
Dec lon: -118.24285364 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Laflong datum: NADZ7
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 242500
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Aftitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California, Area = 3310 sq.mi,
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 1948011
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset  PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Agquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 538 Hole depth: 538
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Dally flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1949-08-00 Ground water data end date:  1963-04-30
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Ground-water levels, Number of Meastirements: 15

Feet below Feetlo

Feet befow Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1963-04-30 318.20 1960-10-27 303.20

1960-03-07 277.10 1959-11-10  280.50

1958-11-25 254.00 1958-03-12 24400

1957-11-13  255.50 1957-03-08 244.80

1956-11-28 187.20 1955-03-11 226.40

1954-06-23 352.00

Note: The site was being pumped.

1954-03-26 219.50
1950-10-09  206.00

1852-08-17  270.00
194908 225.00

H18

East

1/4 -1/2 Mile
Higher

Agency od:

Site name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor acci:

Dec lationg datum:
State:

Country:

Location rrap:
AHitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitucte datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:

Aquifer Type:
Aquifer:
Wel depth:

Source of depth data:

Project number:
Real time data flag:

Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:  0000-00-00
Peak flow data count;
Water quality data end date:1959-00-00

Ground water data begin date: 1958-03-06

FED USGS

usGs Site no: 343931118133701
007N013W35C0015
343931
1181337 Dec lat: 3465859727
-118.22785322 Coor meth: M
S . Latlong datum: NAD2Y
NADS3 District: 06
06 County: 037
us Land net: Not Reported
Not Reported Map scale: Mot Reported
2437.00
Interpolated from topographic map
5.
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
AntelopeFremont Vatleys. California. Area = 3310 sg.mi.
Fiat surface
Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19520101
Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Y
Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported Hole depth: 541
Mot Reported
Not Reported
0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: g

Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
0 Water quality data begin date: 1959-00-00

Water quality data count: 1

Ground water data end date:  1963-07-18

UsSGS3160021

Ground water data count: 3

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 3

Date

Feetbelow Feetto

Surface Sealevel

1963-07-18
1958-03-06

306.27
258.60

Feetbelow Feetfo
Date Surface Sealevef

1963-07-01  306.00
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
g;gt CA WELLS CADW00000013252
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2269
Latn: 34.6586
Stwelino: 07N13W35C0018
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gweode: 604400 County: Los Angeles.
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District; Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined
F20
SswW FED USGS USGS53159994
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343912118141101
Site name: 007NO13W34H001S
Latitude: 343912
Longitude: 1181411 Dec lat: 3465331966
Dec lon: -118.23729797 Coor meth: M
Coor accer: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec {atlong datum; NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Adtitude: 2458.00
Altilude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Alfitude accuracy: 8.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Antelopefremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
Locai standard fime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: 168
Source of depth data: Mot Reported
Project number; Not Reported
Real fime data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily fiow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 4]
Peak flow data begin date: -0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: o Water quality data begin date: 0000-06-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Waler quality data count: 0 )
Ground water data begin date: 1900-00-00 Ground water data end date:  1963-08-02

Ground water data count:

15
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SICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Mecasurements: 15

K Feetbelow Feetto Feetbelow Festto
; Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1963-08-02
N Note: The site was dry {no water level recorded).
1942-04-21 167.40 1941-12.02 164.80
‘ 1941-04-10 155.10 1940-11-26 164.85

1940-03-13  151.80
1939-1117  160.85
Note: A nearby site that taps the same aquifer was being pumped.
1937-11-22  149.3¢
1937-11-09  156.10
Note: The site was being pumped.

1937-04-22 149.30 1936-04-16 145.00
1935-12-13 14290 1935-05-01  140.90
1934-04-19  142.00 1900 1.30
i F21
J SSW CAWELLS  CADWOD0000013125
o 1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2364
i Latn: 34.6533
Stwellno: 07N13W34HO01S
Districtco: 3
1 Wellusecod: Z
i Countycode: 19
Gwcode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
) ‘District: Southern District
! Descriptio: Undetermined
i
I 122
! \ South CAWELLS CADWO00000013088
L 14 - 1/2 Mite
Higher
“.] Longn: -118.2358
] I‘ Latn: 34.6525
b Stwellno: 07N13W34J002S
Districtco; 3
[ Wellusecod: z
[ Countycode: 19 :
E L Gwceode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
[ | Descriptio: Undetermined
[
i 23
! i South FED USGS USGS3159983
[ 14 - 112 Mite
Higher
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Agency cd: UsGSs Site no: 3439091181409
| Site pame: 007NO13W3440025
: Latitude: 343909
d Longitude: 1181409 Dec lat: 34.65248636
Dec lon: -118.2367424 GCoor meth: M
; Coor accr: 3 Laflong datum: NAD27
: Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 08
i State: 08 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
. Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2463.00
i Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
. Altitude accuracy: 5.
Aftitude datum: National Geedetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19560101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site;  Single well, other than collecter or Ranney type

Aguifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; Not Reported
. Well depth: 690 Hole depth: 594
: Source of depth data: Not Reported
: Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: G000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
‘j Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0004-00-00
{ Peak flow data count: 8] Water quality data begin date: ¢000-00-00
' Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1956-03-00 Ground water data end date:  1963-08-02

Ground water data count: 7

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 7

Feet below Feetto Feetbelow Festto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1963-08-02 340.3% 1963-08-01  340.00
1960-11-12  327.00 1959-10-21 325.60
1956-10-01  323.00 1956-04-15 316.00

[ 1956-03 31000

24
North CA WELLS 7584

1/4 -1/2 Mile
Lower

-y
i
|
|
|

Water System Information:

i Prime Station Code: O7N/T3W-35C01 S User ID: 4TH
! FRDS Number: 1910130001 County: Los Angeles
District Number: o7 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/ANTAKE/SUPPLY
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Destroyed
i Source LatiLong: 344000.0 1181400.0 Precision: Undefined
i Source Name: WELL 04 - DESTROYED
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System Number:
System Name:

1910130
QUARTZ HILL WATER DIST.

Organization That Operates System:
42141 NORTH 50TH STREET WEST
QUARTZ HILL, CA 93836

Pop Served: 12900 Connections: 3606
Area Served: QUARTZ HILL
J25
East FED USGS USGS3159544
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: uUsGs Site no: 3439381181333
Site name: 0G7NQ13W26Q0018
Latitude: 343938
Longitude: 1181333 Dec lat: 34.66054164
Dec lon: -118.22674206 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: s Lationg datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD8B3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Repoited
Altitude: 2433.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Alfitude accuracy: 8.
Altitude datum; National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19260101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset.  PST
Locat standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: 450
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number; Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: G000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-G0 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: (000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-G0-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: ]
Ground water data begin date: 1963-08-01 Ground water data end date:  1963-08-06
Ground water data count: 2
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2
Feet befow  Feetto Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealavel Date Surface Seaievel
1963-08-06 294.70 1963-08-01 295.00
26
NE FED USGS USGS3159200
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
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(®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS _

Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec fatlong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:

Alfitude:

Altitude methad:

Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date invenloried:

t.ocal standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Agquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak fiow data count:

Water quality data end date:Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:

UsGS Site no:
GO7NO13W26L0015

343955

1181345 Dec lat:
-118.23007546 Goor meth:
s Latlong datum:
NADB3 District:

05 County:
us Land net:
Nof Reported Map scale:
2418.00

Interpolated from topegraphic map

5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Flat surface

Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction:

Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:
Y

Singte well, ather than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported Hole depth:

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported Daily flow data begin date:
Not Reported Daily flow data count:

Not Reported Peak flow data end date:
Not Reported Water quality data begin date:

Water quality data count:
Ground water data end dafe:
Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

343955118134501

34.66526365
M

NAD27

06

037

Not Reporied
Not Reported

Not Reported
PST

400

Mot Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
MNot Reported

J27

East CA WELLS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2258
Latn: 34.6606
Stwellno: 07N13W26Q001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod:; ¥
Countycode: 19
Gwceods: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined
K28
S8W CA WELLS
112 - 1 Mile
Higher
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Longn: -118.2394
‘] Latn: 34.6525
| Stwellno: 07N13W34J001S
: Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: Z
e Countycode: 19
o ; Gwceode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
- State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
; Descriptio: Undetermined
1
;
K29
M ssw FED USGS USGS3159984
| 112 < 1 Mile
| Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343809118142201
i Site name: 007N013W34J001S
[ Latitude: 343909
Longitude: 1181422 Dec {at: 34.65248635
Dec lon: -118.24035362 Coor meth: M
) Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NADZ7
b Dec lallong datum: NADS3 District: 06
C State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
. Location map: Nof Reported Map scale: Nof Reported
. Altitude: 2464.00
J Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
o Altitude accuracy: 5,
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datumn of 1929
i Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Vatleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
[ Topographic: Flat surface
‘ Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19460101

Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
Local standard time flag: Y :

Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

3 Aquifer Type: Not Reported
- Aquifer: Not Reported
- Well depth: 444 Hole depth: 444
[ 1 Source of depth data: Not Reported
! i Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Baily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00

Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data end date: Q000-00-00
Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data end date:  1963-08-02

Daily flow data end date:  0Q00-00-00
i’ ' ] Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
| Peak flow data count: 0
i Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin date: 1946-08-13
- Ground water data count: 9

i ‘ Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 9
Feethefow Festio
Date Surface Sealevel Date

Feet below Festto
Surface Seailevel

i 1963-08-02

Note: The site was dry (no water level recorded).
1961-11-21  337.00 1959-10-21  327.00
1956 313.00 1955 303.00
1952 240.00 1948 220.00

TC1944497 8s Page A-26




Ground-water levels, continued,
! Feetbelow Feetlo Feetbelow Feetto
‘ Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1947 210.00 1946-08-13 191,00
|
o L30
West CA WELLS CADWO0000013265
1/2 -1 Mile
] Higher
f Longn: ~118.2444
‘ Latn: 34,6589
Stwelino: 07N13W34B001S
i Districtco: 3
J Wellusecod: z
B Countycode: 12
Gweode:; 604400 County: L.os Angeles
[ State; CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southem District
Descriptio: Undetermined
]
| L31
’ West FED USGS USGS3160023
1/2 - 1 Mile
- Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343932118144001
Site name: 007N0O13W34B001S
Latitude: 343932
- Longitude: 1181440 Dec lat: 34.65887495
} Dec ion: -118.24535372 Coor meth: M
J Coor acer: s Latfong datum: NABZT
Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: Q6
State: 06 County: 037
L Country: us Land net: Not Reported
i Location map: LANCASTER WEST Map scale: 24000
o Altitude: 2433.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Ef B Altitude accuracy: 5 :
i Aftitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
- Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Fiat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19580101
I ] Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
i Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than coflector or Ranney type
- Aquifer Type: Not Reported :
P Aquifer: Not Reported
L well depth: 475 Hole depth: 485
Source of depth data: driller
) Project number: Not Reported
[ Real time data flag: ] _ Daily flow data begin date:  0000-00-00
i Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count; 0
b Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
1 Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
! : Ground water data begin date: 1963-08-01 Ground water data end date:  2004-03-30
L Ground water data count: 43
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 43

: Feetbhelow Festio Feetbelow Feetto
; Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
2004-03-30 209.70 2003-03-26 207.75
2002-03-26 206.53 2001-03-15 201.15
‘ J:' 2000-03-23 201.27 1999-04-01 201.59
P 1998-03-16  203.37 1997-03-05 207.50
N 1996-04-16 205.77 1995-04-20 213.25
] 1994-04-18 218.03
Pl 1994-04-15
P Note: The site was being pumped.
- 1993-04-20 218.06 1992-04-14 220.50
1991-03-19  219.25 1990-03-13 219.28
1 1989-03-22 22235 1988-03-29 219.86
' 1987-02-25 221.27 1986-03-18 223.79
1985-03-26 227.63 1984-03-06 231.95
1983-05-13 234.36 1982-02-08 24537
| 1981-04-15 257.14 1980-03-24 262.74
§ 1979-02-13 27077 1978-03-30 311.53
B 1977-03-09 313.55 1976-03-08 321.63
19750212 318.39 1874-03-11 329.85
) 1973-02-14 328.54 1972-03-15 344.74
l 1971-10-27 371.14 1971-03-18 363.50
: J 1970-10-23 356.57 1970-03-17 357.14
o 1969-04-14 350.65 1968-03-12 346.97
1967-03-15 343.36 1963-08-05 351.90

P
Y
L

1963-08-01 352.00

32
WSW CAWELLS 7583

112 -1 Mile
Higher

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: O7N/13W-34802 5 UseriD: 19C

FRDS Number: 1900003001 County: Laos Angeles

{ District Number: 49 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/ANTAKE
Water Type: WellfGroundwater Well Status: Active Raw

e Source Lat/Long: 343925.0 1181439.0 Precisiaon: 1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)

- Source Narne: WELL 01 '

L System Number: 1900003
System Name: QUARTZ HILL HIGH SCHOOL

Organization That Qperates System:
6040 W. AVENUE L
QUARTZ HILL, CA 93534

Pop Served: 3000 Conneclions; 1
Area Served: Not Reported
) Sample Collected: 01/06/1999 00:00:00 Findings: 65.1 MG/L
; ! Chemical: NITRATE (AS NO3)
s Sample Collected: 12042000 00:00:00 Findings: 400 US
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
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Date inventoried:

Not Reported

Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 7.69
Chemicai: PH, LABORATORY
Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 138 MGIL
Chemical: ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3
Sample Collected: 12/64/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 168 MG/L
Chemicai: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sample Collected: 1210412000 00:00:00 Findings: 145 MG/L
Chemical; HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3
Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 38.8 MG/L
Chemical: CALCIUM
Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 11.6 MG/L
Chemical: MAGNESIUM
Sampie Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 27 MGI/L
Chemical: SODIUM
Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 06:00:00 Findings: 48 MGH.
Chemical: POTASSIUM
Sample Col’lected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 9.99 MG/L
Chemical: CHLORIDE
Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 3.03 MG/L
Chemical: FLUORIDE {F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)
Sample Collected: 12/0442000 00:00:00 Findings: 28.3 UG/L
Chemical: ARSENIC
Sample Colected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 35.5 UGIL
Chemicat: MANGANESE
Sample Collected: 12/04/2000 00:00:00 Findings: 126 UG/L
Chemical: ZINC
Sample Coflected: 12/0472000 00:00:00 Findings: 234 MGIL
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SQLIDS
Sample Collected: 12104/2000 G0:00:00 Findings: 5.62 NTU
Chemical: TURBIDITY, LABORATORY
33
NNE FED USGS USGS3159731
12 - 1 Mile
‘Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 344004118135401
Site name: 007NO13W26E001S
Latitude: 344004
Longitude: 1181354 Dec lat: 3466776354
Dec {on: -118.23257551 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map; Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2409.00
Altitude method: Inferpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologig: AntelopeFremont Valleys. Califomia. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type; Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported

" Mean greenwich time offset;  PST
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Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag; Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count; Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water guality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Ground water data count:  Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
34
South FED USGS
1i2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGS Site no: 343901118140901
Site name: 007NO13W34J0038
Latitude: 343801
Longitude: 1181409 Dec lat: 34.65026423
Dec lon: -118.23674241 Coor meth; M
Coor accr: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec lattong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Mot Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2476.00
Alfitude method: Interpolated from tepegraphic map
Aititude accuracy: 8.
Altitude datum: National Geodelic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Local standard ime flag: ¥
Type of ground water site:  Single welf, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reperted
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hote depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data; Not Reported

Project number:

Real time data flag:

Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

Water quality data end date:Not Reporied
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported

Ground water data count;

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data count:

Peak flow data end date:
Water quality data begin date:
Water quality data count:
Ground water data end date:
Not Repaorted

Ground-water favels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Ground water data begin date: 1953-12-07
Ground water data count: 12

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR 1D Number
M35
East CAWELLS CADWO00000013284
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2225
Latn: 34.6597
Stwellno: 07N13W35B001S
Districtco: 3
Weillusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gweode:; 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southem District
Descriptio: Undetermined
M36
East FED USGS USGS3159825
1i2 -1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsSGs Site no: 343935118132101
Site name: 007NO13W358001S
Latitude: 343935
Longitude: 1181321 Dec lat: 34.65970835
Dec lon: -118.22340864 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: 8 Latlong datum: NADZ27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Counfry: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2436.00
Alfitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum; National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19460101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset.  PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
.Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 472 Hole deptf: 472
Sowrce of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow tata begin date: Q000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  00R0-00-00 Daity flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-G0-00 Peak flow dafa end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 1959-00-00
Water quality data end date:1859-00-00 Water quality data count: 1
Ground water data end date:  1964-11-16
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 12 ]
: Feetbelow Feetto Feetbelow Feetto
i Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealavel

1964-11-16  302.20
ey 1963-07-18 466,50
| Note: The site was being pumped.

| 1961-11-21  272.10 1960-11-21  269.10
1960-09-21 285.10 1959-05-04  267.00
‘ 1958-11-13  268.70 1957-10-29 267.20
’ ! 1957-04-10 262.20 1965-10-24 249.60
P 1954-11-15 256.50 1953-12-07  239.30
N37
NW CAWELLS CADWG0000013543
i 1/2 - 1 Mile
. Lower
e Longin: -118.2428
i Latn: 34.6672
P Stwelino: 07N13W27K001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: Z
i Countycode: 19
| | Gweode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
- State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern Bistrict
) Descripfio: Undetermined
. N38
f NW FED USGS USGS3159915
P 1/2 -1 Mile
Lo Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 344002118143401
f Site name: 007NOT3W27K001S
/ Latitude: 344002
b Longitude: 1181434 Dec lat: 34.66720796
Dec lon: -118.24368695 Coor meth: M
™ Coor acor: S Lationg datum: NAD27
J % Dec lationg datum: NAD83 District: 06
bt State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reporied
| F Alttude: 2397.00
I Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
- Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
i ]l Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
! ; Topographic: Flat surface
""" Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19620101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
. Local slandard time flag: Y
| [ Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than colfector or Ranney type
L Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
™ Well depth: 500 Hole depth: 850
; [ Source of depth data: Not Reported
i n Project number; Not Reported
) Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

i Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date:  0000-00-00
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Peak flow data count; t) Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1962-01-31 Ground water data end dafe:  1962-01-31
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1962-01-31 424.00
Note: The site was being pumped.
N39
NW FED USGS USGS3159916
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no; 344002118143402
Site name; 007NO13W272001S
Latitude: 344002
Longitude: 1181434 Dec lat: 3466720796
Dec lon: -118.24368695 Coor meth: M
Caor accr: S Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec aflong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2400.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from fopographic map
Allitude accuracy: 5.
Aftitude datum: National Geodetic Verticat Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Fiat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Dale construction: 19590101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water sile:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: 2129
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daity flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Ground water data counf:  Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
040
South CAWELLS CADWO00000013020
1/2 <1 Mile
Higher
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Ground water data begin date: Not Reported

Ground water data end date:

Ground water data count:

Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements:

Longn: -118.2344
Latn: 34.6492
Stwellno: O07N13W35MO01S
Districico: 3
Wellusecod: Z
Countycode: 18
Gwcode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southem District
Descriptio: Undetermined
41
West FED USGS USGS53159834
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343937118144801
Site name: O07NO13W27P001S
Latitude: 343937
Longitude: 1181449 Dec lat: 34.66026377
Dec lon: -118.24785378 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NADZ27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3I District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Counfry: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2429.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from fopographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude dafum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFrermont Valleys, California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Nat Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reporied
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number; Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Net Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Raported
Peak flow dafa count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Repotted
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported

Not Reported

042

South

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FED USGS USGS3159963
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Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor acer:

Dec latlong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:

Aliitude:

Adtitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic;
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aguifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project numbern

Real time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:

Peak flow data begin date:

Peak flow data count:

Water quality data end date:1920-01-10
Ground water data begin date: 1913-00-00

Ground water data count;

UsGs Site no:

007ND13W35M0B01S

343857

1181404 Dec lat:

-118.23535349 Coor meth:

S © Latleng datum:

NADS3 District:

06 County:

us Land net:

Not Reported Map scale:

2477.00

Interpolated from topographic map

5.

National Geodetic Vertical Datumn of 1929

AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.

Flat surface

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:

Y

Single well, other than colleclor or Ranney type

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported Hole depth:

Not Reported

Not Reported

0 Daily flow data begin date:

0000-00-00 Daily flow data count:

0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date:

G Water quality data begin date:
Water quality data count;
Ground water data end date:

2

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

3438571158140401

34.64915317
M

NAD27

06

037

Not Reported
Not Reported

19130101
PST

400

(000-00-060
¢
0000-00-00
1920-01-10
1
1218-00-00

Feetbelow Feetto Feet helow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1919 95.00 1913 85.00
43
ENE FED USGS UsSGS3159902
12 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343956118132401
Site name: 007NO13W26K001S
Latitude: 343956
tongitude: 1181324 Dec lat: 34.66554144
Dec lon: -118.22424196 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NADZ27
Dec latlong datumn: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Mot Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2412.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19580101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
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Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aguifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: 4112
Source of depth data: Not Reporied
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Nof Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water guality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Ground water data count:  Not Reported
Ground-water leveis, Number of Measurements: 0
44
North FED USGS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 344016118140901
Site name: GO7TNO13W27A001S
Latitude: 344016
Longitude: 1181409 Dec fat: 3467109672
Dec lon: -118.23674228 Coor metih: M
Coor acer: 3 Lationg datum: NADZ27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Mot Reported
Location map: Not Reporfed Map scale: Not Repored
Altitude: 2395.00
Alfitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Aititude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntefopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic; Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19460101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aguifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 349 Hole depth: 349
Bource of depth data; Not Reported
Project number; Not Reported
Real time data flag: Nof Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Nof Reported Daily flow data count: Mot Reported
Peak flow data begin dale: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:

Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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Ground water data begin dale: 1930-05-14
Ground water data count:

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
P45
East CA WELLS CADWO00000013312
1/2 <1 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2203
Latn; 34.6606
Stwelino: 07N13W26R001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gwceode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined
P46
East FED USGS USGS3159843
142 -1 Mile
Higher
Agengy cd: UsGs Site no: 343938118131301
Site name: 007NO13W26R001S
Latitude: 343938
Longitude: 1181313 Dec lat: 34.66054166
Dec ion: -118.22118634 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong daturn: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net; Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Allitude: 2433.00
Adtitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Allitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntefopeFremont Vallgys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topegraphic: Fiat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 12280101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Local standard time flag: Y .
Type of ground water site:  Single well; other than collector or Ranney type
Agquifer Type: Not Reported
Agquifer; Not Reported
Well depth: Mot Reported Hole depth: 500
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag; ¢ Daily flow data begin date: 0000-60-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-60
Peak flow data count: ¢ Water guality data begin date: 1964-08-05
Water quality data end date:1964-08-05 Water quality data count: 1

Ground water data end date:  1970-06-10
14
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 14
Feet below Feetto

Feetbelow Feetio

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1970-06-10 322.80 1967-10-26  310.00
1967-01-17  301.30 1964-11-23 325.00
1964-10-28 311.00 1964-07-08 328.40
1963-04-16  310.40 1961-07-12  320.20
1960-04-28 291.00 1960-03-H  263.20
1959-08 251.60
1956-03-05 300.00
Note: The site was being pumped.
1965-05-04 271.50
1930-05-14 12420
Note: The site was being pumped.
Q47
West FED USGS
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 343929118145601
Site name: 007NO13W34C001S
Latitude: 343929 )
Longitude: 1181456 Dec lat: 34.65804163
Dec fon: -118.2497983 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net; Not Repoited
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Alfitude: 2440.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 .
Hydrolagic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. Cafifomnia. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 1951011
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich lime offset:  PST
{ocal standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney fype
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; Not Reported
Well depth: 450 Hole depth: 450
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 00600-06-00
Peak fiow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: ]
Ground water data begin date: 1951-03-00 Ground water data end date:  1963-06-05

Ground water data count:

2

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

Feeftbelow Feetto
Date Surface

Sealevel Date

Feetbelow Feetto
Surface

Sealevel

1963-06-05

Note: The site was dry {no water level recorded).
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SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Feetbelow Feetto Fegt below Festtlo
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1951-03 230.00
48
North FED USGS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGS Site no: 344017118135701
Site name: 007NQ13W26D001S
Latitude: 344017
Longitude: 1181357 Dec lat; 346713745
Dec lon: -118.23340885 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datuen: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net; Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2397.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Aftitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geedefic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys, California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19510101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset  PST
Local standard time flag: Y .
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: 450
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reporied
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Waler guality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Ground water data count:  Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
Q49
West CAWELLS
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
tongn: -118.2489
Latn: 34.6581
Stwellno: 07N13wW34C001S
Districtco; 3
Welluseced: Z
Countycode: 19
Gwceode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
Disfrict: Southern District
Descripfio; Undetermined
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JEMAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
R50
West CA WELLS CADWO00000013295
12 - 1 Mile
Higher
Longn: -118.2508
Latn: 34.6603
Stwellno: 07N13W27N004S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: z
Countycode: 19
Gweode; 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
Disgfrict; Southem District
Descriptio: Undetermined
R&1
West FED USGS USGS3159835
112 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 343937118150301
Site name: QO07TNO13W27NO04S
- Latitude: 343937
Longitude: 1181503 Dec lat: 34.66026376
Dec lom: -118.25174278 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec lfattong datum: NADS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Gountry: us Land net: Not Reported
Locafion map: DEL SUR Map scale; 24000
Altitude: 2435.00
Altitude method: interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 010
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19460501
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PSY
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single welk, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reporied
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 435 Hole depth: 435
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number; 479381106
Real time data flag: 4} Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count; 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1946-06-12 Ground water data end date:  1954-06-23

Ground water data count;

4
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 4
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1954-06-23 317.70
1949-03-11  157.50
1946-06-12  198.00
Note: The site was being pumped.

Feelbelow Feetio

Date Surface

Sealevel

1950-10-09 195,50

852
NNE CA WELLS CADWO00000013676
112 - 1 Mite.
Lower
Longn: -118.2275
Latn: 34.6719
Stweltno: O7N13W26C001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: Z
Countycode: 19
Gweode: 604400 County: Los Angelos
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southern District
Descriptio: Undetermined
853
NNE FED USGS UsSGS3159779
172 -1 Mile )
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 3440191181339
Site name: Q07NO13W26C001S
Latitude: 344019
Longitude: 1181339 Declat: 3467193005
Dec lon: -118.2284087 Coar meth: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec lationg datum: NADE3 District: 06
State; 06 County: 037
Country: us l.and net; Not Reporfed
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Adfitude: 2395.00
Aliitude method: interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date consfruction: Not Reported
Date inventoried:; Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; Not Reported
Well depth: Not Repoeited Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end dafe:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: Q
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
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Peak flow data count:
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00

Ground water data begin date: 1963-08-07
Ground water dala count:

0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data count; 0

Ground water data end date;  1963-08-07
1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto

Date Surface

Sealevel

1983-08-07

Note: The site was dry (no water level recorded).

T
o N5E4 FED USGS USGS3159751
| 112 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGSs Site no; 344005118131701
; Site name: 007NO13W26H001S
i Latitude: 344005
o Longitude: 1181317 Dec lat; 34.66804135
Dec lon: -118.22229744 Coor meth: M
- Coor accr: 8 Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec laflong datum: NADS3 District: 06
: State; 06 County: 037
i Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
| Aftitude: 2404.00
Alfitude method: Interpolated from topegraphic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Aftitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19500101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST

. Local standard time flag: Y
l Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney fype

N Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported

Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth; 250
i Source of depth data: Not Reparted
! Project number; Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begindate:  0000-00-00

Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily fiow data count: 0
" Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
% Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: o

Ground water data begin date: 1961-00-00 Ground water data end date:  1961-00-00

Ground water data count: 1

] Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements:; 1
Feetbelow Festto
Date Surface Sealevel

1964 90.00
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elovation Database EDR ID Number
T55
NE CA WELLS CADWO0000013576
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Eongn: -118.2214
Latn: 34.6681
Stwellno: 07N13W26H001S
Districtco: 3
Wellusecod: Z
Countycode: 19
Gweode: 604400 County: Los Angeles
State: CA Gw name: Antelope Valley
District: Southem District
Descriptio: Undetermined
R56
West FED USGS USGS3159845
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher )
Agency cd: UsSGs Sife na: 343938118150501
Site name: DO7NO13W29N001S
Latitude: 343938
Lengitude: 1181505 Dec lat: 34.66054153
Dec lon; -118.25229835 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: 8 Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec latlong datum: NADBS3 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: DEL SUR Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 2610.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Adtitude accuracy: G610
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich fime offset:  PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Repoited
Project number: 479381106
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak filow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count; Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:

Not Reported

Ground-water levets, Number of Measurements: ¢
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR 1D Number
us7
NNE FED USGS USGS3159776
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGSs Site no: 344017118133001
Site name: 007NO13W26B001S8
Latitude: 344017
Longitude: 1181330 Dec lat: 3467137453
Dec lon: -118.22590864 Coor metih: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec latlong datum: NADS83 District: 06
State: 06 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2398.00
Aliitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Alitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum; National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  PST
Local standard time flag: v
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-0G
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 060G-00-00
Peak flow dala count: 0 ) Water quality data begin date: G000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: o
Ground water data begin date; 1963-08-01 Ground water data end date: 1963-08-06
Ground water data count: 2
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2
Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealavel Date Surface Sealevel

1963-08-06 144.15

1963-08-01  144.00

58

NNW

1/2 -1 Mile
Lower

FED USGS UsSGS3159787
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Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec ion:

Coor accr:

Dec latlong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:

Alfitude;

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site typo:

Date inventoried:

Local standard fime flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

Water quality data end date:Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:

USGs Site no: 344024118141901
007NO13W27A0035

344024

1181419 Dec lat: 3467331884
-118.23952012 Coor meth: M

S Latlong datum: NAD27
NADS3 District: 06

06 County: 037

us Land net: Not Reported
Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
2387.00

Interpolated from topographic map

5.

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

AntelopeFremont Valleys. California. Area = 3310 sq.mi.

Fiat surface

Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: Not Reported

Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: PST

Y

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Not Reported

Neot Reported

Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported

Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Not Reported

Ground-water levefs, Number of Measurements: ¢

Us59

NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Longn:

Latn:
Stwellno:
Districtco:
Wellusecod:
Countycode:
Gweode:
State:
District:
Dascriptio:

CA WELLS

-118.225

34.6714

G7N13W26B001S

3

z

19

604400 County:
CA Gw name:
Southemn District

Undetermined

Los Angeles

Antelope Valley

CADW00000013662
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Direction
Ristance Database  EDRID Number
NW
1/2 - 1 Mite OIL_GAS CA10043169
Apinumber: 03705296 Operator: COMCO
Lease: Godde Well no; 1
Fiefd: LOS ANGELES COUNTY Cagaso m3 area: Not Reported
Map: W11 Status cod: 006
Source: hud
Latitude: 34,667446
Longitude: -118.242894
Td: 2130 Sec: 27
Twn: N Rge: 13W
Bm: SB X coord: 0
Y coord: 0 Zone: Not Reported
Spuddate: Not Reported Abanddate: Not Reported
Comments: Not Reported District: 1
NE
12 -1 Mile OIL_GAS CA10043167
Apinumber; 03705130 Operator: Antelope Valley Oil Co,, Inc,
Lease: Del Sur Well no: 1
Field: LOS ANGELES COUNTY Cagaso m3 area: Not Reported
Map: wW1-1 Status cod: 006
Source: hud
Latitude: 34666188
Longitude: -118.22335%9
Td: 4106 Sec: 26
Twn: 7N Rge: 13w
Bm: S8 X coord: 0
Y coord: 0 Zone; Not Reported
Spuddate; Not Reported Abanddate: Not Reported
Comments: Not Reported District: 1

TC1944497.8s Page A-45




AREA RADON INFORMATION

State Database: CA Radon

Radon Test Resuits

Zip Total Sites >4 Peifl. Pct. > 4 PcifL

93536 it 1 9.09

Federal EPA Radon Zons for LOS ANGELES County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average tevel > 4 pCifL.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pGifl. and <= 4 pCilL.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 93536

Number of sites tested: 1

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L
Living Area ~ 1st Floor 0.600 pCilL 100%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported
Basement Not Reported Not Reported

% 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCifl.

0% 0%

Not Reported Not Reported
Not Reporied

Not Reported
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2008. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scaie topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1993 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year fiood zones as defined by FEMA,

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEQLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System {AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
fiow at specific peints. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soi! Geographic Database
Source; Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Departrment of Agricufture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service {NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soll Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soit
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil pattems in a landscape. Soif maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps,

5SURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source; Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping mathods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water 1o at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

TC 1944497 8s

Page A-47




b
i
i
1
i
)

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Dyinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came fram the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water andfor groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone: 916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitaring for the stale of California
since 1984, it consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Department of Censervation
Telephone: 916-323-177%

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Heaith Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information coliected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions,

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities:  Private and public use landing faciiities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commercs, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fauit Lines:  The fault lines displayed on EDR's Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault fines,

prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California's Preifiminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.
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